Environmental Management
Company

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd, K2256
P.O.Box 6012

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324

Tel 925-842-1589

Fax 925-842-8370

Karen Streich
Project Manager

{date)

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Chevron Service Station # 9-1924

Address: 4904 Southfront Road, CA

20441

ChevronTexaco

R
fdﬁuruu a”

I have reviewed the attached report titled  Request for Monitoring and Sampling Reduction

L agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The
information in this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional
Board guidelines have been followed. This report was prepared by Cambria Environmental

and dated October 28, 2004

Technology, Inc., upon whose assistance and advice I have relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1)

and the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely, _
LA ¢

Karen Streich

Project Manager

Enclosure: Report



CAMBRIA

Cambria
Envirermmental
Technology, Inc.

4111 Citrus Avenue

Suite 9

Rocklin, CA 95677

Tel (916) 630-1855

Fax (916} 630-1856

October 28, 2004

Mr. Robert Schultz

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCS)
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Request for Monitoring and Sampling Reduction o
Chevron Service Station 9-1924 o
4904 Southfront Road vooowd
Livermore, California PR

0

Dear Mr, Schultz:

On behalf of Chevron Environmental Management Company (ChevronTexaco), Cambria
Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria), is submitting this Request for Monitoring and
Sampling Reduction for the site referenced above. Upon review of the third quarter 2004
monitoring and sampling report prepared by Gettler-Ryan (Attachment A), Cambria requests an
reduction in sampling in four monitoring wells. A brief description of site status is followed by
Cambria’s proposed change to the monitoring and sampling schedule.

Groundwater Conditions: Historically, depth to groundwater has fluctuated between
approximately 8 feet below grade (fbg) and 18 fbg. During the third quarter 2004, depth to
groundwater ranged from 12.89fbg to 14.77 fbg. Groundwater has consistently flowed west to
southwest at a gradient of 0.006 to 0.009. Figure 1 in Attachiment A presents the current
potentiometric data.

Hydrocarbon Distribution: Maximum hydrocarbons were detected in off-site, down-gradient
wells C-9 and C-14. C-14 was properly destroyed in 2001 due to insufficient water for five
consecutive years. Maximum TPHg this quarter was detected in C-9 at 1,200 pg/l.
Concentrations in well C-9, as well as C-7, have significantly decreased, and are the only wells
containing hydrocarbons, except low concentrations of MTBE in C-11.

No hydrocarbons have been detected in monitoring wells C-12, C-13, C-20 and C-21 for ten
years or more. Therefore, Cambria requests reducing sampling in these wells to annual. Each




Mr. Robert Schultz
October 28, 2004

CAMBRIA

well will continue to be monitored on the current quarterly schedule. The following table depicts

the current and proposed changes to the monitoring and sampling schedule.

Meonitoring and Sampling Schedule

Current Proposed
Quarter Quarter
C-7 1,2,3,4 1,2,3,4
C-9 1,2,3,4 1,2,3,4
C-11 1,2,3,4 1,2,3,4
C-12 1,2,3,4 3
e C-13 ,2,3,4 3
C-20 1,2,3,4 3
C-21 1,2,3,4 3

SCHEDULE AND CLOSING

Cambria will reduce the sampling of the above wells upon receiving written approval from the
ACHCS. We also request a review of the site for closure, as formally requested in our letter
dated May 27, 2004.

Please contact Ms. Sara Giorgi (ext. 103} or Mr. Bruce Eppler (ext. 102) at (916) 630-1855 with
any questions or comments regarding the site or this work plan.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

- .

Senior Staff Geologist

fhediser, R G. #5966
oject Geologist

Attachments: A — Third Quarter 2004 Monitoring and Sampling Report

cC: Ms. Karen Streich, Chevron Environmental Management Company, P.O. Box 6012,
K2256, San Ramon, CA 94583-0804



ATTACHMENT A

Third Quarter 2004 Monitoring and Sampling Report




GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

QOctober 4, 2004
G-R Job #386448
Ms. Karen Streich
ChevronTexaco Company
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE:  Third Quarter Event of September 2, 2004
*  Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

Dear Ms. Streich:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified iaboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,
M

—~foR -
Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

Rt B L

Hagop Kevork
P.E. No. C55734

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulis
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Results

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

€747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 » (825) 551-7555 » Fax (925) 551-7888 -
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 « (316) 631-1300 » Fax (916) 631-1317 =

1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 «Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707) 789-3255 » Fax (707) 789-3218 e~
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1ante 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

0-1024 xIs/H3R6448

T ‘

lil: 03rrme 520.30 508.63 11.67 - = - - - - -
il 11 03715783 520.30 506.82 13.48 8,000 98 690 120 120 - -
|F 0S/10/3R 52030 506.70 13.60 - - - - - - -
06/ 10/RR 520,30 505,62 14.68 - - - - - - -
07/25/%% 520,30 506.87 13.43 = - - - - - -
10/13/%8 520,30 506.69 13.61 16,000 4,400 220 1,000 3,000 . .
n1/01/R9 520.30 507.64 12.66 - - - - - - -
01/12/89 520.30 - .- 8,000 950 47 670 640 - -
04/12/89 520.30 506,70 13.60 6,000 1,100 30 760 370 - ND
DA2G/RD 520,30 506.42 13.88 6,000 1,300 50 600 340 - ND
10/13/89 520,30 506.49 13.81 3,900 1,300 ND 160 150 - -
01/03/90 §20.30 506.59 13.71 5,600 1,200 13 180 200 - -
NS/NR/OD 520,30 506.45 13.85 3,500 1,100 15 1o 140 - -
N9720/00 520,30 506.50 13.80 2.400 580 ND 46 68 - -
01391 520,30 506.59 13.71 2.500 300 2.0 1o i20 - -
04/12/91 52030 506.84 13.46 2,300 190 1.0 81 87 - -
09/04/91 520.30 506.21 14.09 - - - - - - -

i 1 10/07/91 §20.30 - - 4,700 170 1.9 97 59 - --

hl s - (040602 520.30 507.28 13.02 2,400 95 0.8 110 100 - -
07/28/92 52030 506.54 13.76 2,000 120 34 110 110 - -
10/16/92 52030 505.88 14.42 2,700 130 4.2 68 74 - -
01/14/93 520.30 509.32 10.98 7.800 160 33 380 210 - -
N3/26/03 520.30 509.69 10.61 1,400 39 9.0 28 15 - -
N4/22/93 520,30 508.46 11.84 3,800 130 18 43 36 - -
07/20-21/93" 520.30 504.94 1536 1,900 35 18 61 87 - -
10720493 520.30 506,89 13.41 5,500 72 26 250 160 - -
01/20/04" 520,30 507.11 13.19 3,600 12 12 150 69 - -
04/21/94 520,30 506.97 13.33 2,100 62 i 170 68 - e

As ol 00/02/04




Table 1 S
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C.7 {conty
07/21-22174 520,30 506.91 13.39 1,700 50 4.4 1o 22 - -
01/18/95 520,30 50871 11.59 920 16 <0.5 30 12 - -
04/17/9% 520030 508.56 11,74 730 4.3 1.6 12 1.8 - -
07/18/95 52030 508.32 11.98 1,200 63 <50 12 <50 - -
10/17/95 520,30 507.82 12.48 1,100 45 <5.0 12 <5.0 8.0 -
DI/1RMG 520,30 508.90 11.40 930 7.3 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1.900 -
N4/17/06 520.30 509.34 10.96 980 55 <1.0 7.4 1.1 340 -
0771696 520,30 508.79 1151 1,400 9% <5.0 T 9.9 3000 -
. TVI6M6 520.30 508,30 12.00 4,100 40 <5.0 7.5 55 3,800 -
C nRA0 520,30 508.50 11.80 329 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 <0,500 13.2/38" -
09/28/01 526.30 508.17 12.13 1,100 38 <1.0 3.2 <5.0 130 -
1272801 520,30 509.18 1.12 800 _ 31 2.6 26 16 42 -
03/20/02 520,30 508.65 11.65 360 0.73 <0.50 1.4 2.7 13/12° -
06/12/02 520,30 508.01 12.29 1,100 2.1 <20 3.3 6.4 35 -
09/10/02 520.30 508.11 12.19 460 <0.50 <0.50 0.69 <1.5 52 -
12/00/02 5§20.30 508.04 12.26 1,200 3. 1.4 3.5 5.5 70 -
03/04/03 520,30 508.54 1.76 260 <20 <0.50 0.97 <15 1211 -
tamanat 521,16 507.80 13.36 610 <05 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 20 -
n9/04/03° 521.16 507.25 13.91 970 i <0.5 1 <05 86 -
12/03/03° 521.16 507.40 13.76 1,100 0.5 <0.5 1 0.6 77 -
, 03/01/04° 521,16 508.71 12.45 - <0.5 - <05 0.7 <0.5 15 -
B 06/29/04° 521,16 507.31 13.85 1,100 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 48 -
5 | 09m204" 521,46 507.09 14.07 500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 G0 -
; ‘
i B .ic"g ;
03/28/86 519,52 508.28 11.24 - - - - - - -
03/15/38 519.52 506.60 12.92 29,000 540 560 580 3,900 - -

0-1924.x15/4 386448 3 ) ' _ - As of (19102104
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermote, California

C-0 {cont) _
05/10/88 519.52 506.40 13.12 - - ~ - - - -
06/10/R8 519.52 505.36 14.16 - - - - - e -
07/25/%8 519.52 506.52 ~13.00 - - - - - - -
10/13/88 519.52 506.39 13.13 2,200 57 8.0, - 20 150 -
0101780 519.52 507.33 12.19 - - - - - e -
N1/ 12/89 519.52 - - 2,000 39 12 51 46 - -
La/nme 519.52 506.41 1301 6,000 16 20 55 240 - ND
04/11/89 519.52 506.41 13,401 6,000 14 25 45 290 - -
O6/26/R0 519.52 506.12 13.40 3,900 37 63 140 £90 R ND
10/13/80 51952 506.06 13.46 1300 7.0 ND 26 50 - ND
N1/03A0 519.52 506.22 13.30 1,500 ND 0.7 202 37 - -
nsM700 519,52 506.04 13.48 7,100 21 33 89 500 - -
09720100 519.52 506.13 13.39 1,000 Y 39 31 110 - -
0H/03/01 519.72 506.44 13.28 3,200 ND ND .32 140 - -
04/12/91 519,72 506.72 13.00 - - - - - - -
00/04/01 519.72 506.11 13.61 - - - - - - ~
PAINGI2 519.72 507.18 12.54 2.800 ND ND 33 130 - -
07728192 519.72 506.27 13.45 1,000 6.5 24 17 37 - -
/1692 519.72 505.74 13.98 190,000 ND 730 960 2,000 - -
01714193 519.72 500.28 10.44 2,200 ND ND 27 77 .
03/26/93 519.72 - - - - - - - -
14722193 519.72 508.29 11.43 7,300 60 40 68 C oo - -
07/20-21/03 519.72 504.52 15.20 30.000 160 130 430 1,100 - -
10/20/93 519.72 '506.76 12.96 36,000 22 200 440 930 - -
01720194 519.72 506.88 12.84 12,000 55 57 27 210 - -
04721194 519.72 506.58 13.14 2,200 n 12 7X) 19 - -
07/21-22/94 519.72 506.77 12.95 1,100 ND 4.0 “ 10 - "
01/1895 519,72 508,57 1.15 2,100 9.2 13 19 13 - -
0-1924 xIs/HIR6448 oo 3

As of BHN2/04



Table 1 .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-0 (cont) :
04/17/95 519.72 30841 13t 3,800 4.8 3.6 5.9 7.2 - -
07/18/95 519.72 5fna.nr.» 11.66 1,700 <2.0 <2.0 9.6 8.3 ‘ - -
10/17/95 519.72 507.99 11.73 1.200 <1.2 <1.2 2.2 43 450 -
N/IRI9G 519.72 509.04 10.68 1,400 3.1 <25 <2.5 <2.5 750
nd/17/96 519.72 509.67 10.05 480 0.94 <05 1.7 11 © 380 -
07/16/96 519.72 508,80 10.92 290 2.7 <0.5 2.0 33 420 .
1071696 519,72 508.42 11.30 2,200 13 <10 <10 <16 1.300 -
N4/10/97 519,72 508.52 11.20 680 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0 630 -
‘ 1072097 519.72 508.28 11.44 650 n <5.0 8.1 7.2 1.000 -
04/30/98 519.72 509.11 10.61 880 4.4 39 2.0 8.5 200 -
1007198 §19.72 508.87 10.85 <50 0.68 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 130 -
04/14/99 519.72 508.80 10.83 534 3.28 <05 30 <0.5 94.4 -
01/21/00 519.72 508.82 10,90 937 ' <0.$ 0.718 . 164 13 144 -
03/23/01 510.72 508.44 11,28 434 <0,500 <0.500 <0,500 <0,500 19,722 -
09/28/01 519.72 303.14 1,58 480 0.92 <1.0 SRR <5.0 21 -
12728/01 519.72 509,01 10.71 340 1.0 - 0.51 <2.0 <5.0 17 -
03/20/02 519.72 isna.ss 1.17 350 0.67 <0,50 <20 <5.0 18716° =
0R/13/02 519.72 507.93 11.79 300 0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <3.0 5.9 -
09/10/02 519.72 ;rsoa.zn sz 320 <0.50 0.57 <1.0 2.6 6.8 -
12/09/02 519.72 507.99 11.73 400 <0.50 0.78 1.5 55 14/15* -
03/07/03 519.72 508.33 1.39 340 0.85 - 0.55 1] <5.0 5.6/5° -
06/06/03° 519.64 507.42 12.22 220 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 4 -
n9/04/03° 519.64 506.92 12,72 290 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 39 -
12/03/03° 519.64 $67.03 12.61 310 <n.5 <0.7 <0.8 <1.6 49 -
n3/o1/Mma* 519.64 508,32 11.32 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 10 -
_ 06/29/04° 519.64 506.99 12.65 470 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 16 -
; 00204 £19.64 506.7% 12.89 1,200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 <0.5 7 -
| : ‘
‘ 0-1024 xIs/H3R6448 4 As of 001204




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-1924

4904 Southfront Road

Livermore, California

C-11
03/28/86
03/15/88
OS/10/8R
NG/ H0/RR
N7/25/88
IN/14/88R
10189
01/12/8%
04/12/8%
NG/2GIRT
10/F3/R0
01/03/90
N5/08/90
NOZRMG
0103/
a4n 2!0 |
09/04/91
0406192
07128192
10/16/92
n1/14/93
03/26/93
04/22/93
07/20-21/93
10/20/03
01/20/94
04721794
07/21-22/94

9-1924 xIs/H380448

520,04
520.04
520.04
520.04
520,04
520,04

520.04

520.04
520.04
520.04
520,04
520.04
520.04
520.04
520004
520,04
520,04
520104
520.4
520.04
520.4
520,04
520.04
520,04
520.04
520.04
520.04
520.04

506.22
505.55
505,73
504.57
506.44
505.51
505.94

505.68

505.46
505.33
505.43
504.51
504.53
505.41
505.74
505.20
506.48
505.65
504.25
507.90
508.23

507.10

503.56
505.58
505.92
505.80
505.83

13.82
14,49
i4.31

1547

13.60
14,53
14,10
14.36
14.58
14,71
14.61
15.53
15.51
14,63
14,30
14,84
13.56

14,39

15.79
12.14
11.81
12.94

16.48

14,46
14.12
14.24
14.21

2.0

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
110
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
94
130
ND
1,200
ND
140
86
ND

240

ND
43
2.0
ND
ND

12
2.0
2.0

ND
ND
ND
ND
2.0
0.8
3.0
2.0
5.0
1.7
ND

1

0.8

ND

ND
ND

ND

il
1.4
ND

ND
ND
ND
1.3
ND
ND
1.0
ND
0.6
0.6
ND

ND
ND
ND
0.7
0.6
ND
ND
ND
3.0
1.2
ND

ND

TND
ND

6.0
1.0
ND

[RL

ND
4.0
1.6
ND

As af 010/02/04



Table 1 _
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Setvice Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California .

C-11 {cont)

01718195 520.04 506.81 13.23 50 3.7 <05 0.9 1.9 ' - .
04/17/95 520.04 507.03 13.01 89 1.4 1.3 0.69 0.79 - -
07/18S 520.04 507.04 13.00 89 0.95 - <0s Ll 10 - -
117795 520,04 506.72 13.32 73 <05 @5 . <0.5 <05 390 -
01718796 520,04 507.14 12.90 240 12 29 43 33 <25 -
04/17/96 519.95 507.47 12.48 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 26 -
07/16/96 51995 507.28 12,67 <500 Bk <50 <5.0 20 5.900 -
10716496 510.95 506.90 13.05 <125 <12 <12 <t.2 <1.2 910 -
04110/7 519.95 506,77 13.18 <100 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <t.0 460 -
1120097 519.95 506,70 13.25 190 <0.5 7.2 26 16 8.900 -
04730/98 519.95 507.19 12.76 <1000 <10 <10 <19 <10 2,100 -
10NT/98 519.95 - 507.27 12,68 <50,000 930 <500 <500 <500 700.000 -
01/08/90 519.95 506.74 13.21 <500 16 <5.0 . <50 <5.0 11.000/9,900 -
4714799 519.95 506.84 13.11 99.6 2.13 <0.5 1.08 <0.5 853 -
nisz1/mn -t - 13.21 52.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.756 261 -
03723401 A - 1301 <50.0 <0,500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 92.34110* -
N9/28/01 - - 13.35 73 <0.50 <0.50 <0).50 <l.5 140 -
12/28/01 . - 11.43 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <18 <25 -
03/29/02 -t - 13.15 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 s L1 -
. DA -t L - 13.38 56 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 69 -
09710/2 - INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - . . . ~ _
12/09/02 -7 - 13.23 26 : <050 <0.50 <0.50 <15 37 -
03/04/03 2 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - . .
N6M6/03° - - 13.27 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 9 - -
09/04/03° - - 13.53 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 " .
/a3’ - T 13.62 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 7 -
D314’ - - 12.75 - <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 9 ~

0-1924 x12/# 386448

6 : ' As of 09/02/04




Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-11 {cant) _

06/29/04° . - 13.51 89 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 17 -
09/02/04° 2 - 14,70 <%0 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 8 -
C-12 | )

03/2R/R6 519.82 506.21 13.61 - - - - - —~ -
D3/15/8R 519.82 505.27 14.55 ND ND ND ND ND - -
05/10/R8 519.82 505.25 14,57 - - - - - .- -
N6 1O/RR 519.82 504.19 15.63 - - - - - - -
N7/25/8% 519.82 505.31 14.51 - - - - - - -
10/13/88 519.82 505.22 14.60 ND ND ND ND ND - -
N1/12/89 519.82 505.20 14.62 ND ND ND ND ND - -
04/11/29 519.82 505.21 14.61 ND ND ND ND ND - ND
06/26/80 519.82 505.07 14.75 ND ND ND ND ND - ND
10/13/89 519.82 505.05 14.77 ND ND ND ND ND - ND
01/03/90 519.82 504.97 14.85 © ND ND ND ND 0.6 - -
05/07/90 519.82 505.07 14.75 ND ND ND ND ND -- -
0D/27/90 519.82 5\"'5.21 14.61 ND ND ND ND ND - -
0103/91 519.82 505.12 14,70 ND ND ND ND ~ “ND - -
04/12/91 519.82 © 50530 14,52 - - - - - -
09/04/91 519.82 504,99 14.83 - - - - - - -
04/06/92 519.82 506.01 13.81 ND ND ND ND ND - -
07/28/92 519.82 505.50 14.32 ND ND ND ND ND - -
10/16/92 519.82 504.70 15.12 ND ND ND ND ND - -
01/14/93 519.82 506.59 13.23 65 ND ~ ND ND 1.7 - -
03/26/93 519.82 507.62 12.20 ND 0.9 ND ND ND - -
04/22/93 519.82 506.61 13.21 ND ND ND ND . ND - -
07/20-21/93 519.82 503.11 16.71 ND ND ND ND ND - -

9.1924 xIsHIRRAAR 7 o - As of 19/02/04



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road

i)

C-12 (cont) .
10/20/93 519.82 505.63 14.19 ND ND ND ND ND - -
01720094 519.82 505.77 14.05 ND ND ND ND ND - -
04/21/94 519.82 505.76 14.06 ND ©ND ND ND ND - -
07/21-22/94 519.82 505.70 1412 ND ND ND . ND ND -
0110899 519,82 506.51 13.31 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5/42.0° -
03/23/0) 519.82 506.86 12.96 - - - - - - -
N9/28/01 519.82 506.10 13.72 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
1228001 519.82 506.68 13.14 240 1.3 1% 3.4 55 4.5 -
032002 519.82 506.26 13.56 2,100 | <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 600 <2.5/<2* -
06/13/02 519.82 506.08 13.74 940 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 19 <25 -
0071002 519.82 506.32 13.50 <50 <0),50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -
12/00/02 519.82 506.08 13.74 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <5 -
03/04/0% 519,82 506,20 13.62 <50 © <0S0 <0.50 ) <0.50 <15 <2.5/<0.5" -
0606037 519.87 506.00 13.78 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 -
HO/04N3° 519.87 505.42 14.45 <50 <0.5 <0.5 © <05 <0.5 <05 -
12/03/03° 5190.87 505,76 14.11 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.§ -
030 1/04° 519.87 506.19 13.68 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -<0.5 -
D6/29/04° 510.R7 505.83 14.04 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <01.5 -
090 204° S19.87 505.60 14.27 <50 <0.5 <0.8 <0.5 2 <0.% -

|
| c-13

03/28/86 §22.24 509.29 12.95 - - - - - -
03/15/88 522.24 507.42 14.82 250 2.0 ND 9.0 3.0 - -
0S/10/88 522.24 507.21 15.03 - - - - - - -
" 06rH0/RR 522.24 506.14 16.10 - - - - - - -
07/25/R% 522,24 507.51 14.73 - - - - - - "
1D/ 3/BR 522.24 507.33 14.91 ND 1.9 ND ND ND - -

0.1024 xls/H3I8G445% £ - As of 19102104

h’—_




Laple 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-13 {(cont)
N1/01/89 522.24 508.14 14,10 - - - - - - -
01/12/89 52224 - - ND ND 0.6 4.0 ND - -
04/10/29 522.24 507.25 14.99 ND ND ND 8.0 ND - ND
06/26/89 522.24 507.08 1516 ND 0.3 ND . ND ND - ND
10/13/R9 522.24 507.01 15.23 ND ND ND~ . ND * ND . = ND
01/03/90 522.24 507.09 15.15 ND ND ND 0.5 0.6 - -
ns/m8/n 522.24 507.22 15.02 “ND ND ND ND ND - -
09/27/90 522.24 507.13 15.11 ND " ND 0.6 ND ND - -
NG/ 522.24 507.16 15.08 ND ND ND ND 0.6 - -
n4/12/91 §22.24 507.47 14.77 ~ - - - - - -
004191 522,24 506.81 15.43 - - - - - - -
04/06/92 522.24 5@7.31 14.43 66 ND ND ND ND - -
07/28/92 522.24 506.87 15.37 60 8.2 ND ND R - -
10/16/92 522.24 506.37 15.87 ND ND ND ' ND ND - -
01/14/93 522.24 509.41 12.83 100 ND ND ND 1.3 - -
03/26/03 522,24 509.65 12.59 ND ND ND ND ND - -
04722193 $22.24 509,08 13.16 ND ND ND ND ND - -
n7/20.2193 522.24 505.72 16.52 99 4.0 13 2.0 7.0 - -
10/20/93 522.24 507.1% 15.13 ND ND- ND ND “ND - -
NH20/94 5224 507.59 14.65 ND ND ND ND ND - -
04/21/94 522,24 507.36 14,88 ND ND ~ ND ND _ND -
07/21-22/94 522.24 507.29 14.95 ND ND ND ND ND - -
0372301 522.24 508.96 13.28 - - - - - -
00128101 522.24 508,59 13.65 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.,50 <15 TS -
12/2R/01 522.24 509,26 12,98 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -
03/20/02 52224 509,08 13.16 <50 <0.50 . <0.50 <0.50 <15 8.0/7° -
DA/ 3/02 $2224 508.37 13.87 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.8 -
09/10/02 522.24 508.98 13.26 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <1.5 <5 -
9-1924 xIs/H3IRG4A48 ' 9 -

As of 09/02/04



Table 1 _
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
. Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California . -

C-1} (cont)

1200002 52224 508.40 13.84 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -
03/04/03 52224 sbs.9j 1331 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5/<0.5* -
06/06/03° 522.30 508,24 14,06 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
an/nd/03° 522.30 507.65 14,65 <50 <15 <05 <0.5 <05 <().5 -
12/03/03° 522.30 507.81 14.49 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03 1/04° 522.30 50921 13.00 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/29/04° 522.30 507.75 14.55 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .
no02M04° £22.30 507.53 14.77 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 ~<0.8 -

I

: 10712195 52067 507.17 13.50 - - - . - - -
N5/16/96 520,67 507.89 12,78 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.5 -
07/16/96 520.67 507.74 12.93 <50 25 1.5 0.82 24 4.1 -
10/16/96 520.67 507.43 13.24 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 »
04/10/97 520.67 507.35 13.32 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 0.5 <2.5 -
10120497 520,67 507.21 13.46 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - ' - - -
N4730/08 520.67 507.82 12.85 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
10/07/9% 520.67 507.99 12.68 - - - - - - .
n4/14/99 520.67 507.37 . 13.30 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 . <5.0 -
1721700 520.67 507.21 13.46 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
0372301 520,67 507.11 13.56 - - -~ - - -~ -
09728/01 520.67 506.83 13.84 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1s <2.5 -
12/28/01 520.67 50750 137 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 _—
03/29/02 520,67 507.06 13.61 <50} <01,50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5/<2* -
06/13/02 520,67 506.85 13.82 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
0H9/10/02 520,67 507.33 13.34 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -

| 12/09/02 520.67 506.78 13.89 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 -

"

0. . ] -
192N IR6A4R 10 . As of 09/02/04




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924

4904 Southfront Road

Livermore, California

C-20 (cont)
03/04/03
06/06/03°
09/04/03°
12/03/03°
nz/myng’
06/29/04°
no/nzng’

c-U
10/12/95

Wit ns/16m6

7RG
10/16/96
N3/23/0H
002801
12/28/01
01/29/02
06/13/02
09/10/02
12/09/02
03/04/03
06/06/03°
09/04/03°
12/03/03°
n/0104%
06/29/04°
09/02/04*

' 10,1924 XI5/ 3R644R

520.67
520.63
520,63
520,63
520.63
320.63
£20.63

319.64
519.64
519.64
519.64
519.64
519.64
519.64
519,64
519.64
519.64
519.64
519.64
519.64
51064
519.64
519.64
519,64
509.64

506.99
506.94
506.56
506.53
507.10
506.58
506,38

507.49
50R.36
508.24
SNRN7

13.68
13.69

14.07

14.10
13.53
14,05
14,25

12.15
11.28
11.40
11.47

<50
<50
<50
<50

<50
<50

<50
<50
<50

UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER
INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER
UNABLE TO LOCATE

Sl'liﬁ.R‘)
506.64
506.94
506.56
506.83
506.76
506.43
506.34
506.96
506.41
506.16

12.75
13.00
12.70
13.08
12.81
12.88
13.21
13.30
12.68
13.23
13.48

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

<0.50
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.50
<0.5
<05

<0.5 -
<0.5

<).5
<iL5

<0.50
<0.5
<{).5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<{.5

<0.5
n.81
<0.5

<01.50
<0.50
<(.50
<().50
<0.50
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05

<1.5
<0.5
<5

<05
T s

<0.5
<f.§

<0.5
2.3
<(.5

<2.5/<0.5"
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
*-:?).s
<0.5
<f.5

<25

<2.5/<2"
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5/<0.5°
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5

As of 00/02/04




18DMe L
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Read
Livermore, California

C-1
03/28/86 520.39 508.64 11.75 - - - - T -
03/15/28 520,39 506.89 13.50 27,000 770 87 610 2.100 - -
05/10/88 520.39 506.74 13.65 - - - - - -
0G/10/RR 52039 . 51?)5.67 14.72 - - - . - - -
07725/R% 520.39 5?6.89 13.50 - .- - - - "z -
10713/8R 520.39 507.50 12.89 3.200 220 " 62 130 - -
01/01/89 520.39 507.50 12.89 - - - - - - -
01/12/89 520,39 - 4,000 820 43 499 260 g -
N4/10/R9 520,39 506.74 13.65 4,000 100 ND 70 50 ND
0471089 520,39 506.74 13.65 4,000 100 ND 60 50 - -
D6/26/80 520,39 506.45 13.94 600 97 20 60 50 - ND
06/26/R9 520.39 506.45 13.94 570 86 15 44 35 - -
10/13/89 520,39 506.47 13.92 1,600 64 ND 51 48 - ND
01/03/90 520,39 506,59 13.80 1.100 36 068 - 30 30 - -
NS/OR/O0 520.39 506.48 13.91 1,300 37 9.2 40 32 - -
09/29/90 520.39 506.46 1393 350 19 1.2 P2 3 - -
NI03/91 520,39 506.54 13.85 400 12 ND 17 14 . -
04/12/91 520,39 506.88 13.51 - - - - - - -
09/04/9] 520.39 506,29 14.10 - - - - - - -
04706192 520.39 507.33 13.06 1,000 12 08 31 - - -
07728092 520.39 506.46 13.93 4,200 47 110 % 260 - -
10/16/92 520.39 505,94 14.45 1.800 " ND 12 55 - -
01/14/93 520.39 500.16 11.23 2,000 24 ND. 98 62 - -
03/26/93 520.39 509.45 1094 4,400 21 12 120 100 - -
04/22/93" 52039 504.14 16.25 18,000 26 44 580 130, - -
07202193 52039 505.10 15.29 7,100 73 " 470 470 - -
10720403 520.39 506.89 13.50 880 19 2 260 190 - -
11720194 520,39 507.13 13.26 2,900 13 10 130 60 - -

0-1024 xIs/B386448 12 . i A nf0§/021ﬂ4




e
Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

s

C-1 (cont)

nds21/94 52039 506.93 13.46 - 1,400 88 7.8 82 34 ' - -
07/21-22/94 520.39 506.93 13.46 - 800 4.7 2.7 34 13 - -
N1/IR95 520.39 508.67 Snmn 2,000 18 10 130 10 - -
04/17/95 520.39 508.58 11.81 2.500 13 19 - 33 143 - -
07/18/95 520.39 508.27 1212 1,100 <10 <10 27 <10 + -
10/17/95 520,39 507.81 12.58 2,000 13 <5.0 24 <5.0 6.400 -
0171896 520.39 509.07 11.32 <2,000 15 30 <20 23 6.600 -
04/17/96 520.39 500.52 087 <1,000 31 <10 <10 <10 <50 -
0716196 520,39 509.01 11.38 830 15 <5.0 13 <5.0 9,000 -
10/16/96 520.39 50858 1181 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 6.300 -
DL/ORMY 520,39 508.33 12.06 1,600 22 <10 - 10 <10 1.500/1,400° -

NOT MOMITORED/SAMPLED - UNABLE TO LOCATE
ASSUMED NESTROYED (Per Lead Consnltant 11/30/01)

C-2 5

03/2R/R6 520.76 508.78 11.98 - -~ - - - - -
03/15/88 520,76 506.99 13.77 22,000 3,900 1.900 1,200 1.200 - .
N5/10/RR 520.76 506.73 14,03 - - - - - - -
06/10/88 520,76 505.64 15.12 - - - - - - -
07/25/88 520.76 506.90 13.86 - - - - - - -
10/13/88 520.76 506.65 141 ND ND ND ND ND - -
01/01/89 520.76 507.93 12.83 - - - . . . -
01/12/89 520.76 - - 1,000 25 3.0 83 59 - -
04/10/R9 520.76 506.72 14.04 600 2.5 ND 15 12 - ND -
04/10/89 520.76 506.72 1404 ND ND ~ND n N - -
DE/26/RY 520.76 506.42 14.34 640 5.3 8.0 18 14 - ND
06/26/89 520,76 506.42 1434 750 3.7 .06 13 82 - -
10/13/80 520.76 506.84 13.92 - 630 ND ND 17 10 - -
0-1024 xIs/4380448 : ' . 13

As of 00/02/04



i . | Table 1 |
: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-2 {¢cont) ‘
M1/03/90 520.76 506.65 1411 880 3 ND 19 17 - -
SR/ 520.76 506.48 14.28 340 1.3 2.7 8.4 " - -
19/29/90 520.76 506.51 14.25 74 ND ND 4.6 1.8 - -
P03/ 520.76 506.61 14.15 2,000 270 ND 79 93 - -
04/12/9 520,76 506.90 13.86 -~ - - - o -
/04791 520,74 506.26 14.50 - - - - e - -
0406192 520,76 507.20 13.47 1,200 ND ND 54 6.1 - -
o 07282 520.76 506.41 1435 1,000 52 2.9 26 T - -
4. 100602 520,76 505.92 14.84 2,000 ND 22 20 10 - -
01114193 520.76 509.54 11.22 1,800 49 50 31 29 - -
03/26/93 520.76 509.99 10.77 820 15 12 14 6.0 - -
14122093 520.76 507.83 12.93 2,000 12 o 28 29 - -
07/20.21/93 520.76 504.74 16.m 1100 28 8.0 4.0 40 - -
1020103 520,76 506.92 13.84 1,600 140 18 n 27 - -
01/20/94 520,76 507.16 13.60 760 16 3.0 10 3.0 - -
04121194 520.76 506.66 14.10 430 23 28 6.8 6.8 - -
772122194 520,76 506.93 13.83 1,200 10 2.8 5.2 53 - -
N/1RAS 520.76 508,94 1.82. 640 1.0 <0.5 5.7 7.7 - -
04717195 520.76 508.72 12.04 <50 0.5 0.5 <05 <05 - -
07118095 520,76 508.34 12.42 81 ‘ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <N.5 - -
| 10/17/95 520,76 507.97 12.79 390 <0.5 <05 12 1.2 14 -
¥ 01/18196 520.76 509,18 11.58 <50 <05 <0.5 <015 <0.5 <25 -
B 04/17/96 s76 500.49 1.27 62 <05 <05, <0.5 <0.8 <25 -
07/16/96 520.76 508.81 11.95 370 Y 1.5 3. 3.9 47 -
10/16/96 520,76 508.36 12.40 460 24 13 18 19 200 -
04710/97 520.76 %ns.ag 12.27 480 0.63 <0.5 @5 <05 15 -
10/20/97 520.76 508.45 1231 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - .
N4730/98 520.76 509.50 11.26 140 1.0 .61 (1

1.9 6.4 -

9-1924 x1s/HIRAA4R 14 As nfﬂélﬂllﬂd




Lapbile 1

Groundwater Menitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924

4904 Southfront Road

Livermore, California
ﬁ.

-2 {cont)
IN0T7/MNR
N4/14/09
01/21M0
DESTROYED

C-3

DI/2R/R6
03/15/38
O5/10/38
06/10/88
07125188
10/13/88
DLHNVIRD
N4/10/R9
06200
10/13/89
010390
N5/0R/90
00/27/90
N0x/MN
04712/
09/04/01
04/06/92

. h7r28002

HO/16192
01/14/93
N3/26/93
014/22/93

9-1924 x1s/M3R6A4R

52076
52076
520,76

52131
521.31
521.31
521.31
521.31
5210
521.31
52131
521.31
521.31
521.31
521.31
5213
52031
5210
521.31
52131
521.31
5213
5200
5213
521,31

509.22
509.35
50931

500.07
507.10
506.88
505.78
507.00
507.21
508.61
506.95
506.57
506.61
506.89
506.66
506.64
506.73
507.08
506.43
507.48
506.51
506.08
509.86
510.04
$08.70

11.54
11.41
11.45

12.24
14.21
14.43
15.53
14.22
14,10
12.70
14.36
14.74
14,70
14.42
14.65
14.67
14.58
14.23
14.88
13.83
14.80
15.23
11.45
1127
12.61

201
320

200
260
ND
ND
ND
71
57
98
64
88
80
1,400
100
74
ND

1.96
0.949

R6

ND
2.1
1.1
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
0.7
ND

<0.5
<0.5

0.57
0.967

30

ND
a4
49
ND
0.9
ND
ND
ND
16
ND
08
0.5
6.6
ND
ND
ND

<0.5
0.62

L3

1.2
%48

ND
ND

As of 0/02/04




Table 1 o
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California T

C-3 {cont) :

07/20-21/93 52131 505.14 16.17 ND ND ND ND ND - -
1072093 52131 07.08 14.23 ND ND 1.0 ND 08 - -
0172014 521.3) 507.30 14.01 ND ND ND ND ND - -
04721794 52131 506,98 14.33 ND ND ND ND ND - -
07/21-22/94 52031 507.00 14.31 ND ND ND ND ND - -

NESTROYED

C-5 .
N3/28/R6 520,82 508.82 12.00 — - - - - - -
D3/15/88 520,82 507.07 13.75 1,600 82 7.0 77 95 - -
NS/10/RR 520.82 506,90 13.92 - - - b - - -
N7/10/RR 520.82 507.10 13.72 - - - - - - -
07/25/88 520.82 507.10 13.72 - | - - - = - -
10/1 3/%R 520,82 506,98 13.84 2,500 ND ND ND ND - -
NI01RY 520.82 507.41 13.41 - - - - - - -
N1/12/89 520.82 - - ND 42 3.0 a4 52 - -
04/10/89 520.82 - 13.88 180 2.6 ND 62 5.5 - ND

06/26/80 520.82 506,68 14.14 420 76 0.8 40 56 - ND

' 1/13/R9 520.82 506.67 14.15 620 ND ND 10 ND - ND
01030 52082 506.72 14.10 ND 0.7 ND 8.0 6.0 - -
NS/0R/90 520.82 506.82 14.00 140 0.6 0.8 " 7.2 - -
19/27/90 520.82 506.82 14.00 360 ND 32 5.2 6.4 - -
N1/03/91 520,82 506.82 14.00 90 ND ND ND 3.0 - -
04/12/91 520.82 507.11 13.74 270 12 ND T 7.0 - - b
09/04/91 52082 506.52 1430 ND ND . ND ND ND - -
(M A6/92 - S20R2 507.53 13.29 670 12 ND 40 ND - -
07728092 520.82 506.69 14.13 130 5 ND 1.8 0.5 - -
1071692 520.82 506.14 14.68 ND ND ND ND 1.2 - -

0-1924.x1s/H3R6448

13 : ) As of 09/02/04




Table 1 _
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California _ .

‘-%5 .

C-& {cont)

01/14/93 520.82 508.95 11.87 2,300 13 ND 110 10 - -
N3/26/93 520.82 - - - - - - - -
14/22/93 520,82 508.70 ooz 2,300 220 18 120 65 - -
07/20-21/93 520.82 504.78 16.04 970 18 50 - 8.0 14 - -
10/20/93 520.82 506.72 14.10 2,200 7.0 5.0 3.0 15 : L -
01/20/94 520.82 507.22 13.60 440 2.0 1.0 1 0.6 - -
N4/21/94 520.82 507.01 13.81 490 27 2.6 21 1.5 - -
07/21-22/94 520,82 507.00 13.82 370 0.9 ND 65 1.0 - -
01/1R/0S 520,82 508.55 1227 940 37 2 14 7.3 - -
04/17/95 520.82 508.65 12,17 14,000 1,200 340 160 80 - -
07/18/95 520.82 508,51 12.31 <2,000 180 <20 <20 <20 - -
10/17/95 520.82 508,36 12.46 92 4.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 240 -
NIIRIOG 520.82 509,04 1.78 1,300 180 <50 10 7.9 4300 -
047176 520,82 500.71 1.1 2,200 140 <10 <10 <10 5,400 -
N716/96 520.82 509,40 11,42 380 4.5 <0.5 3.4 31 1,400 -
10716196 520.82 S0R.82 12.00 320 34 <1.0 <1.0 1.5 660 -
N4/10/97 520.82 2509.07 11.75 980 12 <25 30 <25 ©LTD -
10/20/07 5082 508.76 12.06 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
04/30/08 520.82 510.02 10.80 1.500 38 <5.0 17 -54 1.700 -
10/07/9% 520,82 509.78 11.04 - - - - - - -
N4/14/99 520.82 509.53 11.29 227 10.9 0.511 _ 117 1.06 68 -
NE/21/00 520.82 500.42 11.40 909 1.5 <20 448 <20 493 -
n3/23/0) 52082  INACCESSIBLE - DUE TO OBSTRUCTION IN WELL R - - R -
09/28/01 520.82  INACCESSIBLE - DUE TO OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - -t
DESTROYED '

0,124 xIsHIREA4S " As of NOA2/04



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulis
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

‘ C-6 ,
03I/26/R6 519.62 508.50 .12 L - - - - - - .
03/15/%8 519.62 506.69 12,93 46,000 870 4600 1.500 £.200 - -
L S/0/RR 519.62 506,59 13.03 6,000 1.400 16,000 3,000 19,000 - -
i ocnos 519.62 505.51 1401 - - - - - "
0725 519.62 506.67 12.95 - - - - - * -
10/13/8R 519.62 506.48 13.14 5.300 300 . 600 260 1600 - -
01/01/89 519.62 507.48 12.14 - - - - - - -
. 01/12/89 519.62 - - 5,000 260 110 270 720 .- -
04/12/%9 519.62 506.64 12.98 5,000 90 190 190 /80 - 4n
06/26/80 519.62 506.23 13.39 3,600 77 250 140 610 - ND
10/113/89 519.62 506.22 13.40 3,500 32 81 ‘ 100 530 - ND
01/03/90 519.62 506.44 13.18 3.200 20 97 65 410 .- .-
D3/08/90 510.62 506.23 13.39 1800 17 140 ~ND 400 - -
00120190 519.62 506.30 13.32 8,000 58 210 260 2,100 - -
D1/03/91 519,62 506.43 13.19 2.300 4.0 79 59 180 w -
04112091 519.62 506.71 12.91 - - - - - - -
! ©N9/04/91 519.62 506.06 13.56 - - - - - v -
N4/06/92 519.62 507.14 12.48 44,000 ND 120 740 2400 - -
’ 07128192 519.62 506.15 13.47 120,000 220 1,100 3,000 13,000 - -
10/16/02 519.62 505.67 13.95 570,000 ND 830 3,300 9,600 - -
(11711493 519.62 ?ng.zs 10,39 19,000 ND .25 460 980 - -
03/26/93 519.62 509.79 9.83 11,000 30 90 290 1,100 - -
4/22/93 519.62 508.30 1132 20,000 20 170 640 2,400 - -
07/20-21/93 519.62 504.70 14.92 32,000 130 490 1,000 4,900 - - :
10/20/93 519.62 506.7) 12.91 77,000 290 790 2,500 7,600 - -
n1/20/94 519.62 506.94 12.68 22,000 10 26 510 29 - -
04/21/94 519.62 :506.74 12.88 6,500 17 42 160 210 - -
07/21-22/94 519.62 506.78 12.84 4,500 ND 7.1 130 130 - -

01924 x\s/M IRGALR

18 - Az of 09/02/04




Lawme 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resnlts
Chevron Service Station #9-1924

4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

fest

C-6 (cont)
L LIRS
il v 041705
L n708/05
10/17/05
D11R196
na/17/96
07/16/96
V16196
04710407
10/20/07
D4/30/08
1N/07/98

N4/14/9%
Nny/21/0
DESTROYED

C-8

0328786
(3/15/88
N5/10/RR
NA/IVRR
07/25/R%
HW13/RR
01/n1/89
Ni/12/R89
04/12/89
06/20/89
10/13/R9

0-1924 x1s/MIRG44R

519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62
510.62
519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62

519.74
51974
519.74
519.74
519.74
519.74
519.74
31974
519.74
519.74
519.74

508.61
508.35
508.16
507.64
508.78
509.15
508.65
508.12
508.35
507.85
509.01
508,71
50R.77
508,73

507.96
506.11
506.00
504.85
506.00
505.96
507.06

505.97
505.71
505.68

11.01
11.27
1.46

T 11.98

10.84
10.47
10.97
11.50
11.27
11.77
10.61
10N.91
10.85
10.89

11.78
13.63
13.74
14.89
13.65
13.78
12.68

13.97
14,03
14.06

3,600
1,500
4,000
6,000
1,200
510
1,300
2,600
1,300
2,200
1.300
1,200
2,180
1,230

7.500

ND

ND
3,000
780
ND

33
1.6
<10
<10
<5.0
<2.5
10
31
5.1
<5
6.5

136 .
10.3

360

-

6.0

37
13
14

ND

19

22
<10
<10
<s.0
<25
<10
<10
<2.5
46
8.6
<10
<2.0
<5.0

25

5
4.0
ND
6.0
ND

62
14
40
100
10
10
51
12
17
14
56
15
5.52
5.89

78
12
22
: 58

T <50

3.0
<10

<25
13
7.0
<1
4,12
6.09

"ND

ND

50
ND
6.0
ND

5.200
2.600
" 490
2.700
5,100
1,300
1.300
180
710
16
217

As of 19/012/04




! - Table 1 o
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #5-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-8 (cont)
01/03/90 519.74 506.00 13.74 910 ND ND 1.0 1.0 - -
05/07/90 519.74 505.64 14.10 620 39 6.0 0.5 3.4 - -
09/20/90 519.74 505.77 13.97 77 ND 14 ND ND - -
010391 519.74 505.93 13.81 67 2.0 20 . ND 20 - -
04/12/91 519.74 506.14 13.60 180 40 ND ND ND . -
L noman 519.74 505.60 14.14 140 1.8 2.7 0.8 18 - -
 namem2 519.74 306,62 13.12 150 ND ND ND ND - -
0728092 519.74 505.64 14.10 90 ND ND ND 08 e -
10716092 519.74 505.17 14.57 51 ND ND ND ND - -
BE01/1493 519.74 508.79 10.95 120 ND 16 1.0 3.5 - -
N3/26/93 519,74 - - - - - - - - -
04122193 519,74 507.67 12.07 68 ND 0.6 0.6 0.8 - -
07/20-21/93 519.74 50404 15.70 ND ND ND - ND ND - -
1020/ 519.74 56.23 13.51 ND ND ND ND ND - -
012094 519,74 50623 - 13.51 ND ND ND ND ND - -
04/21/94 519.74 516.06 13.68 ND ND ND ND ND - -
0N7121-22/94 519.74 506.24 13.50 51 ND ND ND ND - -
D1/1R/95 519.74  DRY . - - - - - - -
n4/17/95 519.74 NRY : - - - - - . - -
0711895 51974  DRY - - o - - .. -
i 10017705 519.74 507.54 1220 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
0118196 519.74 507.64 1210 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - -
‘ 04117196 519.74 508.87 10.87  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
0166 519,74 508.26 1148 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - I
10116196 519.74 507.78 11.96 - - - - - - -
L a3 519.74 507.78 11.96 - - - - - - -
Jm 09/28/01 519.74  DRY - - - - - . - _
DESTROYED

9-1024 x1/H3IRG44R 20 . . As ol 19/02/04




%

1able I _
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California .

C-10
0372786 52041 - - - - - ~ - - -
N3/15/R8 520.41 505.55 14.86 90 7.0 ND ND ND - -
N5/ 1/RR 52041 505.51 14.90 - - - - - - -
06/10/RR 520.41 504.47 1594 - - - - - -
07125/8% 520.41 505.56 1485 - - - - - -
10/13/88 52041 505.51 14.90 ND _ ND ND ND ND - -
D1/01/R0 520.41 50558 14.83 - - - - - - -
"nhr12i80 52041 .. - ND ND ND ND ND — -
N4/11/89 520,41 505.51 14.90 ND 438 ND ND ND - ND
06/26/29 520.41 505.29 15.12 ND 0.7 ND ND 1.5 - 4.0
1O/13/%9 52041 505.30 15.11 ND ND ND ND ND - ND
41/03/00 52041 505.40 15.01 ND ND ND ND ND - -
05/07/90 520.41 504.88 15.53 ND ND ND ND ND - -
09/27/90 52041 505.21 15.20 ND ND ND ND ND - -
013/ 520,41 505,35 15.06 ND ND ND ND ND - -
04/12/91 520,41 505.55 14.86 10 16 ND 2.9 2.7 -
0904791 52041 505.19 15.22 ND ND ND ND ND - -
04/06/92 52041 506.20 14.2) 57 ND - ND ND ND - -
N7/28/92 520.4] 505.63 14,78 ND ND ND ND ND - -
i 101692 520,41 504,90 15.51 ND - ND ND ND ND - -
L minams 520.41 506.97 13.44 88 47 . ND 2.3 16 -
L 03/26/93 52041 507.86 12.55 ND ND ND ND ND - -
04/22/93 520,41 506.67 13.74 ND ND ND ND ND - -

[ 07202193 520.41 503.92 16.49 100 ND ND ND ND - -

' 0n0ms 520.41 505.77 14.64 ND ND ND ND ND - -
01720194 520.41 506.02 14.39 ND ND ND ND ND - -
04/21/94 520.41 505.79 14.62 ND 0.8 ND ND ND - -
07/21-22/94 52041 505,84 14.57 ND ND ND ND ND - -

0-1024 xIsfi IR6GA4R n ’ - Aq-nfO‘}IOZI[M



Table 1 |
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California -

C-10 {cont) _
8111805 520,41 506.77 13.64 <50 1.2 <0.5 <05 0.5 - -
04/17/95 520,41 506.87 13.54  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
07/18/95 52041 506.97 13.44 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -~ -
10117195 520.41 506.63 13.78 - - - . - - -
N/1R/96 52041 506,81 13.60 <125 3.7 <12 <1.2 <12 1000 -
04717/96 520.41 507.23 13.18 - - - - - - -
07/ 16/96 52041 507.30 13.11 <200 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20 1.000 -
10/16/96 520,41 50691 13.50 - - - - - -
N9/28/01 520,41 506.36 14.05 - - - -~ - - -
DESTROYED
C-14 |
03/2R/R6 520.08 - - - : - - R - - .
nI/15/RR 520.08 - - . - - - - - -
05/10/88 520.08 506.69 13.39 120,000 13,000 29,000 2,700 18 - -
06/10/88 520.08 505.43 14.65 - - - - - - -
0725738 520,08 506.61 13.47 . . - - - - -
H (0/13/38 520.08 ﬁ‘nﬁ.sn 13.58 NDY ND ND ND ND - -
01/M1/RD 520,08 507.08 13.00 - - - - - - -
D1/12/R0 520,08 . - - ND ‘ND ND ND .. -
04/12/89 520,08 506.61 13.47 - ND ND ND ND - ND
06/26/39 52008 506.28 13.80 140,000 14,000 25,000 3,400 26,000 - -
H/13/80 520,08 506.46 13.62 86.000 12,000 16,000 1.600 13,000 ~ -
103790 520.08 506.17 13.91 120,000 9.500 16,000 1,800 13,000 - -
01/04/90 520.08 506,17 13.91 76,000 3,900 8,100 1,200 7,700 - -
D5/0R/90 52008 506.19 13.89 62,000 7,500 17,000 1,400 14,000 - -
092700 520,08 506.30 13.78 - - - - - - -
NIN391 520.08 506.36 13.72 -

9-1924 xIs/HIR644R 2 . - : As 0f 09/02/04




5o G

1apie 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road

C-14 {cont)

Nd/12/01 520,08 507.11 12.97 60,000 750 3,800 720 9,200 - -
09/04/91 520.08 506.24 13.84 110,000 2,800 11,000 1,300 13,000 - -
04/06/92 520,08 507.64 12.44 41,000 150 1,800 440 5,100 - -
N7/2RM2 52008 506.38 13.70 130,000 2,300 9,700 - 1,800 15,000 - -
10/16/92 520,08 505.70 1438 - - - - - - -
n1/14/93 520.08 511,28 8.80 27,000 220 790 220 2,700 - -
03/26/93 520.08 510,96 9.12 23,000 330 1,600 460 4.000 - -
n4/22/93" 520,08 507.98 12,10 17,000 B40 2,300 130 1,500 .- -
17/20.21/93 520.08 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - -
1n/20/93 52008 505.77 14.31 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
01/20/94 520.08 507.94 12,14 22,000 130 790 270 2,400 - -
14121/94 520.08 508.15 11.93 9,400 88 330 72 960 - -
07/21-22/94 520.08 506.94 134 6,200 92 180 30 530 - .
DI/TROS 520,08 DRY - - - : - - - - -
04/17/95 520.08 PRY - - - - - - - -
07/1R/95 §20.08 DRY . - - - - - . -
10/17/95 520.08 5D7.64 12.44 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICTENT WATER - - -
M/1R/96 52008 507.84 12.24 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
04/17/96 520.08 507.91 12.17 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
07716496 520,08 50853 11.53 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - -
10/16/96 520.08 507.9% 12.10 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER — - -
N4710/97 520.08 508.11 11.97  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
H/20/07 520,08 507.79 12.29 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER L - -
10/07/98 520.08 508.27 11.81 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
04/14/99 520.08 S08.15 11.93 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER -- - -
04127199 520.08 508.36 11.72 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
01/21/00 520,08 507.85 12.23 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -

| 03723401 520.08 508.12 11.96 - - - - - - -

9-1924.X15/#186448 : _ 23

As of 09/02/04



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924

4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-14 {cont)
01912801
DESTROYED

C-1%
03/2R/86
 0a1s/ag
0S/10/RR
N6/ H/RR
07/25/88
10/13/88
01/01/89
01/12/89
04/12/89
DRI26/RD
10/13/89
NN
05/08/90
09/27/90
0103091
04/12/9)
09/04/91
04/0692
0728/92
116792
D1/14093
03/26/93
0472293
07/20-21/93

9-1024 xIs/H3IR644%

520.08

J22.41
522.41
52241
522.41
522.41
522.41
522.41
522.41
522.41
52241
522.41
522.41
522.41
522.41
522.41
522.41
52241
522.41
522.41
522.41
522.41
522.4¢
52241
522.4)

DRY

509.27
507.28
507.01
505.92
507.24
507,08
508.71
507.07
506.69
506.45
506.99
506.79
506.82
506.91
507.20
506.51
507.53
506.59
506.16
509.93
509.74
508.81
505.54

13.14
I15.13
15.40
16.49
15.17
15.33
13.70

15.34
15.72
15.96
15.42
15.62
15.59
15.50
15.21
15.90
14.88
15.82
16.25
12,48
12.67
13.60
16.87

ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
61
ND
ND
ND

ND

ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

24

ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

.ND

ND
ND_
ND
1.9
ND
ND

ND

ND

ND
ND
ND
0.8
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
0.6

ND
ND
ND

50,

1.0
ND
ND

As of 09/02/04




1able 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California .

o —
DA
C-15 (ennt) :
10/20/93 52241 507.17 15.24 ND ND ND ND ND - -
01720794 522.41 507.40 15.01 ND ND ND ND ND - -
L 0an194 52241 507.19 15.22 ND ND ND ND ND . -
Bl 07212204 52241 507.06 "15.35 ND ND ND - ND ND - -
" DESTROYED | - R
C-16
N3/2R/86 519.68 - - - - - - - . - -
03/15/RR 519.68 - - - - - - - - -
0S/10/88 519.68 505.90 13.78 4,500 1,000 73 140 180 - -
NG/EO/RR 519.68 504,80 14,88 - - - - - - -
07/25/8% 519.68 505.99 13.69 - - - - - - -
10/13/%R 519.68 505.88 13.80 L600 16 5.5 ND 16 - -
010 1/RY 519.68 506.23 13.45 - - - ' - - - -
01/12/%0 519.68 - - 1.000 360 " 78 51 - -
N4/11/%9 519.68 505.90 13.78 15,800 130 4.0 21 19 - ND
06/26/29 519.68 505.66 14.02 1.300 170 8.0 37 43 - ND
10/13/89 §19.68 505.67 14.01 1000 20 ND 7.0 ND - ND
n1/03/90 519,68 505.71 13.97 1,300 150 3.0 a1 - 24 - -
D570 519.68 505.23 14.45 480 49 44 29 13 - -
09720090 519,68 505.36 14.32 360 18 2.1 1 80 - -
10301 519.68 505.72 13.96 230 12 ND 6.0 6.0 - -
0411291 519.68 505.94 13.74 - - - - - - .
09/04/91 519.68 505.46 14.22 - - - - - - -
04/06/92 519.68 506.50 13.18 360 30 ND 14 2. - -
077892 519.68 505.75 13.93 210 3t ND 6.8 16 - -
10/16/92 519.68 504.76 14.92 140 " ND 5.1 34 - -
01/14/93 519,68 507.87 11.81 740 21 ND 36 21 - -
01924 xla/IRG448 25 As of 09/02/04



‘T'able 1 |
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

B

C-16 {cont)

03/26/93 519.68 508.32 11.36 730 22 2.0 16 (0 S -
04/22/93 519.68 507.38 12.30 850 46 ND 24 6.0 - -
07/20-21/93 519.68  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -
10720093 519.68 505.68 14.00 290 8 20 16 1 - -
0112094 © 519.68 506.20 13.48 360 10 1.0 12 9.0 - -
04721104 519.68 505.76 13.92 220 15 ND 13 " - -
0712122104 519.68 506.12 13.56 7 1.2 ND ND 10 - -
0118195 519.68  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - = -
04/17/95 519.68  INACCESSIBLE ' - ~ - - - - -
071895 $19.68  INACCESSIBLE - - - - . - .
10117795 51968 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -
01718796 510.68% INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -
0417196 519.68 INACCESSIBLE _ - - - | - - - -
07/16/96 51968 INACCESSIBLE | - . . - . . .
10/16/96 519.68 - INACCESSIBLE . - - - - - -
03/23/01 51968 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - . -

NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED - UNABLE TO LOCATE

C-17
03/2R/86 520,82 507.34 13.48 - - - - - - -
03/15/8R 520082 506.06 14.76 - - - - - - -
Ns10/8R 520.82 506.05% 14.77 - - - R~ - - -
N6/10/88 520,82 504.9% 15.84 . - - - - - -
07/25/R% 520,82 506.19 14.63 - - - - - - - )
10/13/R8 520,82 505,99 14 83 270,000 18 900 760 5,500 - -
| 01/M1/89 520082 506.04 14,78 - - - - - - -
| 0 L/12/89 520.82 - - 190,000 ND 4190 2,100 . R.T00 - -
; 04/11/89 520182 505.99 14.83 27,000 30 150 320 1000 - 6.0
01024 xIs/#IRG44R | . ' ' -

26 - As of 09/02/4




Lapie 1
Groundwater Monitortng Data and Analytical Resulis
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfiront Road
Livermore, California

C-17 (cant) ) :
06/26/80 520.82 505.79 15.03 20,000 50 390 660 2.000 - ND
DO/26/RD 520.82 505.79 15.03 27,000 40 420 740 2,200 - -
10/13/89 52082 505.80 1502 17.000 ND 48 230 480 - ND
01/03/90 520.82 505.72 15.10 14,000 ND 29 . 120 210 - -
0508790 520,82 505.70 15.12 9,500 25 130 210 470 e -
09/29/00 520.82 505.83 14.99 ND - ND ND ND ND - -
N9/20/90 520.82 505.83 14.99 ND ND . 34 ND ND - -
01/03/01 520.82 505.90 14.92 3,700 ND 28 56 140 - -
010391 520.82 505.90 14,92 2,600 ND il 59 150 - -
i 04nzm 520,82 506.11 14.71 8,600 ND 50 47 120 - -
T aan 2 520,82 506.11 14,71 4,400 ND " 48 120 - -
NO/04/01 520.82 505.65 15.17 5,800 ND 27 49 79 - -
N9/ | 520.82 505.65 15.17 4,100 ND 21 . 36 61 - -
04/06/92 520,82 506.68 14,14 2,300 ND - 58 27 29 - -
07/28/92 520.82 505.64 15.18 11,000 99 180 170 430 - -
10716/92 520.82 505.06 15.76 1,200,000 ND 4,800 3,900 6600 - -
N1/14/03 52082 507.38 13.44 3,500 9.1 9.1 25 34 : - -
03/26/93 520,82 508.36 12.46 3,700 ND 19 20 35 - -
04/22/93 520.82 507.52 13.30 8,900 16 68 44 .97 - -
07/20-21/93 520.82 503.61 17.21 4,200 5.0 35 33 - 63 - -
10/20/93 520.82 505.73 15.09 4,500 5.0 12 43 64 - -
01720194 520.82 506.35 14.47 1,900 40 42 24 73 - -
04/21/94 520,82 505.87 14.95 1,100 50 -20- 23 42 - -
07/21-22/94 520.82 506.22 14.60 72 ND ND ND 0.9 - - -
01/18/95 520.82 507.12 13.70 530 17 <0.5 5.6 8.8 - -
04/17/95 520.82 507.57 13.25 440 19 3.0 _ 3.6 24 - -
. 07118195 520.82 507.38 13.44 140 55 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
CnnTms 520.82 507.32 13.50 ito .5 <0.5 <0.5 0.62 <2.5 -

91924 x1s/H3IRA448 27 - :
As of 09/02/04



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924

4904 Southfront Road

Livermore, California

C-17 (comt)

01RO
_ p;dﬂ'll%
07116196
10/16/96
04/10/97
1020097
04/30/98
10/07/98
n4/14/9%
BE2100
03/23/M
N9/28/04
NESTROYED

C-18
N3/28/R6
N3/15/38
0S/10/R8
N6/10/RR
07/25/88
10/13/8%
01/01/89
01/12/%9
04/11/89
06/26/80
10/13/89
A1/03/90
05/67/90

3-1924.x1s4H 386448

520.82
520.53
520.53
520,53
520.53
520.53
520053
520,53
520,53
520,53
520,33
520.53

518.96
518.96
518.96
518.96
518.96
51896
518.96
518.96
518.96
51896
518.96
51894
51896

507.80
507.83
507.86
506.83
507.34
507.18
507.83
507.60
507.48
507.25
507.14
506.84

13.02
12.70
1267
13.70
13.19
13.35
12.70
12.93
13.05
13.28
13.39
13.69

14.89
13.79
13.86
13.94

14.86
14.02
15.06
14.07
140

k31))
<50
54
200
100
64
<50
56
<50
<50
<50.0
83

ND

‘ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

1.7
0.50
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.81
<Q.5
<0.5

<0.500
<0.50

ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

8

30
<().5
1.0
0.57
<{.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
0.549
<5
<01.500
<0).50

ND

ND |
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

0.97
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<1500

. <0.50

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

40
<05
33
22
0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.5
<0.5
<().5
<(1500
<1.5

ND
ND
ND

ND

ND
ND
ND

28
7.2
34
15
66
22
47
-T2
R2
29.9

9.40/8.9"
27

As of D0/02/04




e

1anie 1 _
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

g1 CHIR (cont) ‘ |
09727790 518.96 505.05 13.91 ND ND ND ND ND - -
A1 518.96 504.98 13.98 ND XD ND ND ND - -
0411298 518.96 505.13 13.83 ND ND ND ND ND - »
09/04/91 518.96 504.76 1420 ND ND ND . ND ND - ~
) 518.96 505.89 13.07 ND ND ND~ ND " ND - -
07/28/92 518.96 505.41 1355 ND ND ND ND ND - -
10/16/92 518.96 504.58 1438 ND ND ND ND ND - -
01/14/93 518,96 506.50 12.46 56 ND ND ND 18 - -
N3/26/93 518,96 507.50 11.46 ND ND ND ND ND - -
04/22/93 518.96 506.38 12.58 ND ND ND ND ND - -
07/20-21/93 518.96 503.32 15.64 92 ND 0.5 ND ND - -
10120093 512.96 - - - - - - - - -
Ni/20/M4 S18.96 - - - } - - - - - -
04/21/94 518,96 - - - - -~ ' - - - -
07116196 518.96 - - - - - . - -
a32301 51896  UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - -

1 NOT MONTTORED/SAMPLED

C-19
03/28/R6 520,99 - - - - - - - -
N3/1S/RR 520.99 - - - - ‘ - - - - -
NS/1N/RR 520,99 505.76 15.23 18 1,400 360 350 1,300 - -
06/10/88 520.99 504,41 16.58 - - - - - - -
07/25/8R 520.99 505.80 15.19 R - - - - -
10/13/8% 520,99 505.72 15.27 ND 8.3 4.7 4.4 ND - -
0L/O1/RY 520.99 505.79 15.20 - - - - - -
01/12/89 520,09 - ND 5.0 4.0 ND ND - -
04/11/89 520.99 505.75 15.24 ND 1.8 ND ND ND - ND
0-1024 x1s/H 3R644R 29 As o 09/02/04



Tabie 1

Groundwater Monitbring Data ahd Analyticsl Résults
Chevron Service Station #9-1924

4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-19 (cont)
N4 1RD
N6/26/89
HV13/89
01/03/90
05/07/90
NYIRA0
010391
04/12/91
N9/MN4/H

nING/92

0728792
10/16/92
01/14/93
03/26/93
04/22/93
07/20-21/93
1072003
01/20/94
04/21/94
07/21-22/94
01/18/95
04/17195
07/18/95
10/17/95
01/1R/96
04/17/06

0716006
10/16/96

9-1024 x1s/H3RGA4R

520.99
520.99
520,99
520,99
520.99
520,99
520,99
520,00
52099
520.99
520.99
520.99
520.99
5$20.99
520,99
520,99
520.99
520,09
520,99
520.99
520.99
520.99
520.99
520,99
520,99
520.96

52096

520.96

505.75
505.55
505.52
505.54
505.31
50547
505.43
505.79
505.39
506.41
505.73
504,99
507,30
508,03
506.81
50441
505.76
506.15
505.73
506.09
506.97
507.19
507.27
506.89
507.18
507.56
5?7.49
507.13

15.24
15.44
15.47
15.45
15.68
15.52
15.56
15.20
15.60
14.58
15.26
16.00
13.69
12.96
14.18
16,58
15.23
14.84
15.26
14.90
14.02
13.80
13.72
14.10
13.81
13.40
13.47
13.83

500 t.2
500 25
540 ND
ND 1.2
ND ND
ND ND
66 ND

110 0.7
ND 14
ND ND

100 1.1
80 ND

250 0.6
390 ND
ND ND
ND ND
a0 ND

ND ND
<50 <0.5

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

150 <{.5
76 <(1.5
530 <2.5
30

ND
ND
ND
0.7
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
1.0
ND
ND

ND.

ND
ND
<{.5

<0,5_

<0.5

-

<2.5

0.6
ND
ND
1.3
ND
ND
ND

1.0
1.0
ND
0.9
ND
1.0
0.8
ND
ND
1.0
ND
<0.5

<(.5

<0.5

<2.5

ND
42
ND
0.9
ND
1.0
2.0
ND
ND
ND
ND

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

<2.5

1,200

ND

As of 09/02/04




Table 1
Groundwater Monitaring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California .

C-19 {cont)
04/10/97 520.96 507.06 13.90 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,600 -
10720497 520,96 506.94 1402 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
| 047308 520,96 507.49 1347 <500 5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,100 -
10/07/98 520.96 507.87 13.09 - - - - - - - -
0414799 52096  TNACCESSIBLE - - - ~ e e -
© nan7m 520.96 507.17 13.79 124 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 434 -
Hi: 0172100 52096 507.01 13.95 109 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 239 -
T oy 520.96 506.98 13.98 - - - - - - -
00/28/01 520,96 506.70 14.26 - - - - - . .

NESTROYED

RW-I |

00/28/01 - UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - -~ - -- -
12028001 - UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - ' - - - -
03/20/02 - UNABLE TO LOCATE - - -~ - - - -

ASSUMED DESTROYED (Per Lead Consultant 11/30/01)

TRIP BLANK

P1RIOS - - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <n.5 - -
N4/17/95 - - - <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <(),5 <0.5 - -
n7/18M5 - - .- <50 <0.5 . <05 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
10/17/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -

L DIIRA - - - <50 <0.5 B X <0.5 <0.5 <25 -

b 04717196 - - - <50 <0.5 @5 <0.5 <0.5 s -

NT/16/96 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
10416496 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <25 -
04/10/07 - - T - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
10720097 - - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2. -
0-1024.x18/H 386448 3 As ;si‘nwnzma



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924

4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

TRIP BLANK {cont)

N4/30/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1007708 . - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
D1/0R/90 - - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5
0D4/14/90 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04727199 - - ~ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
D172 100 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
N3/23/01 - - - <50.0 <0500 <01,500 <0.500
NO2R/M - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
QA

12/28/0 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
n3/204012 - - -- <50 <0).50 <0.50 <().50
NG/ 302 - - - <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50
00710702 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/040/02 - .- - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
0304103 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
B6/06/03° - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05.
oMM - - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/03/n3° - - - <50 <(1.5 <0.5 <0.5
om1/mn4° - - - - <0,5 <0.5 <0.5
06/29/04° - -- - <50 <0,$ <0.5 0.5
09/02/04° - - - <50 <0.% <0.5 <0.5

9-1924 xtsr83IR644R 32

<0).5
<0.5
<.5

<15

<05
<0N.500

<l.5

<|.5
<1.5
<1.5
<1.5
<|.5
<1.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

‘ <075

<05
<0.5

<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<5.0
<5.0
<2.5
<0,500
‘2.8

<25
<2.5
<25
<2.5
<25
<25
<05
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

As of H9/02/04




L aBUIE 1 _
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to March 23, 2001, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing : B =Benzene {ppb) = Parts per hillion

{1ty = lFeet : T =Toluene -- = Not Measured/Mot Analyzed
TWE = Groundwater Elevation : E = Ethylbenzene NI = Not Detected

(mgh) = Mean sca level X =Kylenes - DA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
DTW = Depth o Water 7 MTRBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether i

TPH-G = Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons as Gasoline TOG = Total Oil and Grease

* TOC elevations for C-7, C-9, C-12, C-13, and C-20 were surveyed June 10, 2003, by Virgil Chavci Land Surveying. The benchmark used for the survey was a Cily of Livermorc
monument at First and "Q" Streets. (Benchmark Elevation = 469,246 feet, NGV 29). _

Sheen,

Confirmation ran.

Well head clevation altered due to casing repairs.
! MTRE hy EPA Method 8260,

BTEX and MTRT hy EPA Method 8260.

N-1924 xIs/fIRGA4R 33 i As of 19402104
. 50



Table 2 .
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Cotmpounds
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Street
Livermore, California

C-7
03/23/01 . -- <50 Kt <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
n3/20/02 - <100 12 <2 <2 <2
n3/04/01 . . <5 K] <N.5 <0.5 <).5
0A06/03 - - 20 - - _ -
001403 <50 - 26 - - 2, -
i 120003 | <50 - ” - - -
; 03/01/04 - - 15 - - -
06/20/04 - - 48 - - . -
000204 - - 60 - - -
C-9 ‘
04/14/99 <3.750 <250 14 <25 <25 <2.
03/23/01 - <50 22 <2.0 <«.0 <20
03/29/02 - <100 16 <2 <2 <2
12/09/02 - - 15 - - -
03404703 - 13 5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
N6/06/03 - - ’ 4 ' - - ' -
09/04/03 <50 - 39 - - -
| 12/03/03 <50 - 49 - - -
: 03/01/04 _— - : 10 - - -
06/29/04 - - 16 - . -
H9/02/04 - - 7 - - -
C-11 .
04/14/99 <30,000 <2,000 1,390 <20 <20 <20
03/23/01 - <50 1o <0 <0 <0
03/29/02 - <100 3 < < <

9-1924 x1g/43 i .
1924 x1s/ RAA4R i 3 As of 6010204




.

Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Street
Livermore, California .

C-11 (cont) :
: | N3/04/03 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - -

NGOG - - 9 - - -
{ i /0403 - <50 . - 1 - -- -
12/03/03 <50 - 7 - : - - -
03/01/04 - - 9 - - - -
06/29/04 - - : 7 - - -
09/02/04 - - 8 - - -
C-12
02/20/02 - <in0 <2 <2 <2 <2
na/n4/03 - <5 <0.5 <0.5 C<nSs <0.5
NGNGB - - <05 - - -
N0/04/03 <50 - ' <0.5 C - -
12/03/03 <50 - <0.5 - . -
03/01/04 - - <0,5 - - -
DA29/04 - - <0.5 - - -
09/02/04 - - <0.5 - - -
L C3 ' -
n3/29/02 -- <100 7 : <2 . <2 <2
03/04/03 - <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
6/06/03 - - <0.5 - - -
09/04/03 <50 - <0.5 _ - - -
12/03/03 - <50 - <0.5 - . -
03/01/04 - - <0.5 - . .
06/29/04 : - -~ <0.5 - . B
690204 - - <0.5 - - N
0-1024 xIs4I86448 : s As of 00/02/04



Table 2 |
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Street
Livermore, California -

c-20 ‘
04/14/99 <3,000 <200 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
03/29/02 - <100 < <2 <2 <2
03/04/N3 - - <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3
0606403 - - 0.5 T - - -
04703 <50 - <0.5 - - * -
12/403/03 <50 - <0.5 . - -
n3M1/04 - - <0.5 ' - - -
06/20/04 - - <0).5 - - . -
N9/062/04 - - <0.5 ' - - -
c-21 i

03/20/02 : - <100 ‘ <2 <2 <2 <2
D3/04/03 - <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5
06063 - - <0.5 - -- . -
09/04/03 <50 _ - <0.5 - - -
12/03/03 | <50 - <05 - o - -
03/01/04 _ , - - <0.5 - - ’ -
06/29/04 - - <05 - - -
09/02/04 . - <05 - ' -
C-2

(14714/99 | <3.000 <200 5.35 . <20 <2.0 <20
DESTROYED ' -
C-%

04/14/99 <9,990 <666 619 ' <6.66 <6.66 27.3
DESTROYED ' |

0 D-1024, 515 3RA448 ‘ : ,_ |
- 1 . : ‘ As of 902104




1apie £
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-1924

4904 Southfront Street
Livermore, California

C-6

N4/14/99 <3,000 <200 138 <2.0 <2.0 10.7
NESTROYED

C-17 ’ : : .

04/14/99 <3.000 <200 83.1 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
03/23/01 = <50 8.9 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0

0-1024 x1s/H386448 37 . As o 09/03/04
. . _ . 50



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Street
Livermore, California

EXTPLANATIONS:

Groundwater lahoratory analytical results prior to March 23, 2001, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.”

i TBA = Tertiary butyl alcoho!
MTRE = Mcthy! tertiary butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether .
ETRE = Gihyl tertiary butyl ether . i |

P

TAME, = Tertiary amyl methyl ether
(1pt = Parts per billion |
-- = Nuol Analyzed

ANALYTICAL METHOD:

EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

0-1024 x1s/H 386448 oy ,
As of 09/02/04




Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-7

04/12/89 ND - L= - - - - - -
06/26/89 ND - " - - - - - .
10/13/89 ND - - . - - - - .
01/03/90 1.0 - - - - . - - -
05/08/90 1.7 - ND - ND - - - -
09/29/50 0.7 - . ND ND ND ND - D - -
01/03/91 0.7 - ND ND ND ND - - -
04/12/91 0.6 - ND ND ND ND -- - -
10/07/91 ND - 24 ND ND ND - - -
04/06/92 ND - ND  ND ND ND - - -
07/20-21/93 - - - - - - - - -
01/20/94' - - - - - -~ - -~ -
| 07/21,22/94 - - - - - - ND — .
Cc-9

04/12/89 21 - - - - - - - -
04/11/89 ND - - - - - - -
06/26/89 ND - - - - - - - _
10/13/89 ND - - - - - - - -
01/03/90 15 - - - - - - . -
05/07/90 1.9 - ND - ND - - - -
09/29/90 1.0 - 0.7 1.8 1.0 R - - -
01/03/9) . 08 - ND ND ND ND - - -
04/06/92 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
07/21,22/94 - - - - - - 13 - -
04/10/97 <0.5 <10 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
10/20/97 - - - - - - - <50 -
04/30/98 <0.5 <1.0 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - - -
04/14/99' <0.5 <10 - <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
01/21/00 <05 <10 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 - <05 - - -
09/28/01° <2 <] <2 <] <1 <] - - -
12/28/01° <2 <1 <2 <1 <1 <1 - - -
03/29/02° <2 <] <2 <1 <] <] - - -
06/13/02° <2 <] <2 <] <1 <] - - -
09/10/02° <2 <1 <2 <] <] <] - - -
12/09/02° <2 <) <2 <] <] <1 - - -
03/04/03° <] <2 <0.8 <1 <0.8 - - -
06/06/03" <] <2 <0.8 <] <0.8 - - -
09/04/03 <1 <2 <0.8 <] <08 - - -

12/03/03° <1 <2 <0.8 <] <08 - - -

Asof 09/02/04




Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924 o
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-1

04/12/89 ND - . - - - - - - -
06/26/89 ND -~ - . - - - - -
10/13/89 ND - - - - - - - -
01/03/50 ND - - - - .- - - -
05/08/90 ND - ND - ND - e = g
U9/28/90 ND - ’ 1.2 ND ND - - - -
01/03/91 ND - ND ND ND 1.0 - - -
04/06/92. ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
07/21,22/94 - - - - - - 7.0 - -
10/20/97 - - - - - - - 25 -
c12 .

04/11/89 WD - - - - - . - o
06/26/89 ND - - - - - - - _ -
10/13/89 ND - - - - - - - -
01/03/90 ND - - - - - - R -
05/07/90 ND - ND - ND - - - -
09/27/90 ND - 1.2 ND ND - - - -
01/03/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
04/06/92 ND - - ND ND ND ND - - -
07/28/92 - - - - - - - - -
07/21.22/94 - - - - - . - ND - -
C-13

04/10/89 ND L - - - . - - - -
06/26/89 ND - - - - - - -
10/13/89 ND - - - - - - . -
01/03/90 ND - - - - - - - -
05/08/90 ND - ND - ND - - - -
09/27/90  ND - 7 ND . ND_ - - -
01/03/9] ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
04/06/92 " ND . ND ND ND ND - - -
07/21,22/94 - - - - - ND - -
C-1 |
04/10/89 ND - - . . - - - -
04/10/89 ND - - - . - . - -
06/26/89 3.0 - - - - - - - -
06/26/89 1.7 - - R - - - .
10/13/89 ND : - - - - 50

S —

9-1024 xs/4#386448 ) e




Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California
TG PCA

C-1 {cont)

01/03/90 1.0 - - - . - - - -
05/08/90 1.2 - +*ND - ND - - - .
09/29/90 ND - 07 14 ND - ~ L -
01/03/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
04/06/92 ND - ND ND ND ND - - .
04123/93" T a -
07/21,22194 - - - . - - ND - -

NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED - UNABLE TO LOCATE
ASSUMED DESTROYED (Per Lead Consultant 11/30/01)

C-2
04/10/89 ND - - . - -~ - - - - -
04/10/89 ND B g - - - - -
06/26/89 - ND - - - - - - - -
06/26/89 2.0 - - - - - - - -
10/13/89 ND - - - - - - - -
01/03/90 1.0 - - - - - - - -
05708490 1.1 - ND - : ND - . — -
09/29/90 ND - 1.7 0.5 ND - - - -
01/03/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - - .
04/06/92 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
07/21,22/94 - - - - - - ND - -
C3
04/10/89 1.4 - - - - - - - -
06/26/89 1.5 - - - - - - - -
10/13/89 ND - - - - - - - -
01/03/90 0.7 - - - - - - - -
05/08/90 0.7 - ND - ND - - - -
= 09727/90 ND - N B 16 ~ ND - - -
01/03/91 ND - ND ND ND ND . - -
04/12/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
09/04/91 ND - ND’ ND ND ND ~ - -
04/06/92 ND - ND ND ND ND. - - -
07/21,22/94 - - - - - - ND - .
DESTROYED
Cc-s
04/10/89 1.4 - . - - . - - -
06/26/89 1.5 - e - . - . - -

$Eol09/02/04

9.1924 xIs/#386448 4]




Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Stalion #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore,

Table 3

C-5 (cont)
10/13/89
01/03/90
05/08/90
09/27/90
01/03/91 _
04/12/91
05/04/9]
04/06/92
07/21,22/94
DESTROYED

Cc6
04/12/89
06/26/89
10/13/89
01/03/90
05/08/90
09/29/90
01/03/91
04/06/92
07/28/92
07/21,22/94
10/20/97
DESTROYED

c-8
04/12/89
06/26/89
10/13/89
01/03/50..
05/07/90
05/29/90
01/03/91
04/12/91
0904191
04/06/92
07/21,22/94
DESTROYED

9.1924 xls/ I8E:

ND

ND
ND
1.0
1.6
1.0
05
ND

5.0
4.0
ND

B . S

1.9
ND
ND
0.6
ND
ND

ND
0.6
0.7
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

<5.0

As of 09/02/04




Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road v
Livermore, California

C-10

04/11/89 6.1 - - - _ . - - -
06/26/89 ND -~ - - - . - - -
10/13/89 ND - - . - - - - -
01/03/90 3.0 - - - . - - - -
05/07/90 ND - ND - ND - - -
09/27/90 ND - 1.2 ND ND - e - -
01/03/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - -~ -
04/12/91 1.0 - ND ND ND ND . - - -
09/04/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
04/06/92 1.1 - ND ND ND ND - - -
07/21,22/94 - - - - - - ND - -
DESTROYED

C-M ,

04/12/89 ND - - - - - - - -
06/26/89 30 - - - - - - - -
01/03/90 25 . 30 - - - -~ - - -
01/04/90 18 1.0 - ~ - - - - -
05/08/90 13 - ND - ND . - - -
04/12/9) ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
04/06/92 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
04/22/93 - - - - - - - - -
o224 . - - - - - - 330 - -
DESTROYED

C15

04/12/89 ND - -~ - - . - . -
06/26/89 ND - - - - - - - -
10/13/89 ND - . - - - . . -
01/03/90 ND o . . - S - .
05/08/90 ND - ND - ND - - - .
09/27/90 ND - 2.9 ND ND - - -~ ~
01/03/9) ND - ND ND ND ND - - .
04/06/92 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
07/21,22/94 .- - - - - - ND - -
DESTROYED

C-16

04/11/89 5.0 - - - . - - - .

ND - - -

06/26/89- 5

Asof09/02004 3




Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, Califomia

1.3

A

C,

C-16 (cont)
10/13/89
01/03/90
05/07/90
09/29/90
01/03/91
04/06/92
07/28/92
07/21,22/94

ND
ND
0.8
ND

NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED - UNABLE TO LOCATE

C-17
.. 04/11/89
06/26/89
06/26/89
10/13/89
01/03/90
05/08/90
09/29/90
09/29/90
01/03/9]
01/03/91
04/12/91
04/12/91
09/04/91
09/04/91
04/06/92
07/21,22/94
10/20/97
04/30/98
-10/07/98
04/14/99
01/21/00
DESTROYED

C-18

04/11/39
06/26/89
10/13/89
01/05/90
05/07/90

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

36

3.1

ND
1.0

ND

G-1924 %is/H 386448

44

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

<5.0




Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

&3 C’:A.

C-18 {cont)

09/27/90 ND - . 06 ND ND - - - -
01/03/91 ND - *"ND ND ND ND - - -
04/12/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
09/04/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -

04/06/92 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED :

C-19

04/11/89 13 - - - - - - - -
04/11/89 14 - - - - - - - -
06/26/89 26 - - - - - - - -
10/13/89 13 - - - - - - - 13
01/03/90 n oL - - - - - -
05/07/90 a8 - ND -  ND - - - -
09/28/90 ND - 1.2 ND ND - - - -
01/03/91 1.0 - ND ND ND 0.9 - - -
04/06/92 1.9 - ND ND ND ND - - -
07/21,22194 - - - - - - ND - -
DESTROYED

- — .

0-1074 vl HIRGIAR As of 09/42/04




Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Staiion #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater Jaboratory analytical results prior 10 September 28, 2001, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services. Inc.

1,2-DCA = 1.2-Dichloroethane
V{ = Vinyl Chloride
MC =='l\;lélhylcne Chloride
1,1.1-TCA = 1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1.1-DCA = 1.1-Dichloroethane
PCE - Tetrachioroethene
T. Lead = Total Lead
D. Lead = Diissolved Lead
CDS = Carbon Disulfide
{ppb)} = Parts per billion
ND = Not detected
-- = Not Analyzed

Sampied for Volatile Orpanic Compoundé (VOCs) by EPA Method 8010B. All analytes were ND above the
detection limits <0.5 to <5.0.

Hologenated Volatile Organic Compounds (HVOCs) analyzed by EPA Method 8260. All other HVOCs were Jess than the reporting
limit; see specific lab report.

As of 09/02/04




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personﬁe] adhere 10 the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis 10 be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds s controlied and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior 10 sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined n¢ing an inerface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
in addition, all depth to water Jevel measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

Afier water levels are collecied and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize. '

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate comainers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport 1o the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document inciudes 1he job number., 1ype of preservaiion, if any, analysis requesied,
sample identification, date and time collecied, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody 15
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank 15 analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by ChevronTexaco Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated durning
sampling activities is transported by IWM 1o McKittrick ‘Waste Management located in McKittrick,
California.

W California forms  hevron- SOP_03-15-04




']/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility #: ChevronTexaco #9-1924 Job Number: 386448
Site Address: 4904 Southfront Road Event Date: -4 /2 / oY (inclusive)
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: 5,_., ' A/e,e.,ew
Well ID c- 7 Date Monitored: 7/9. /0‘/ Well Condition:  ©&
Well Diameter 21@ in
- piags Vel 3= 002 =004  2=017  3=038
Tt Depth ac, Far o t :::?f;-.-r; P A A AT a4 [ G e s ‘[
DepthtoWater /4. ©7 #t

b. S’;L . xVF _* 38/ = a * S? %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 7 77 gal.

X . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Furge Equipment; Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposabie Bailer ~ Depth to Product: ___ !
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Waler: ft
Stack Pump . o Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:________ #
Suction Purmp -, Other: | Visusl Confirnation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer  Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Amt Removed from Well: gat
Water Removed:
Product Transterred to:
F— W
Start Time (purge):  JOo0 Weather Conditions: C /('a(..
Sample Time/Date: {02 / § /a/oy Water Color: Clon éy Odor: __AA
2 . 0 £y L4
Purging Flow Rate: _ y — gpm. Sediment Description; AD
Did well de-water? A H yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperalure D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal) P {umhosicm) (FF) (mgiL) (mV)
ool 2.8 13y 924 2.6
lool S0 730 _ 947 231
léle 7.5 7.24 940 al.ly
- _ LABORATORY INFORMATION ]
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
c 7 [4 xvoa viall  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: ... Add/Replaced Piug: “Size:




7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-1924 Job Number: 386448
Site Address: 4904 Southfront Road Event Date: ¢ / 2 / ey (inclusive)
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: Sim f/w-/
Well ID C- ? Date Monitored: ? / p) / oy Well Condition: ok
Well Diameter 2183 in ' .
e Volume AT U0 A= U4 P=0aT F=use
Total Depth 13.06 1 |Faclnr (VF) £=086 5=102 6= 150 12= 580
Depth 1o Water 13. 59 . T
JO .17 xvF_s 3" - 3.5F x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume:; I
' . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 frs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer ->!’ Depth to Product: R
Steinless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water; f
Stack Pump w Discretle Bailer Hydrocarbon Ttﬂ_cknass:__:_.—_it
Suction Pump Other: Visual Canfirmation/Description:
Grundios Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gel
AmtRemovedfromWell_______. = gal
Water Removed:
Product Transterred to:
Starl Time (purge): ]335~ eather Conditions: C lecr .
Sample Time/Date: J2-33 | §/2/ey  Water Color: clevd Odor: A0
Purging Flow Rate: ) opm. Sediment Description: ) ls _76';"
Did well de_—water? Ao If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal} P (umhosicm) (OF) (mgiL) (mv)
1235 <3 7.37 c59 20.
1292 { 728 73 0.3
J3Y4s g 7:-°¢ i 2./
e e L ABORATORY INFORMATION )
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
c- & { xvoavial] YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-3{8015)BTEX+MTEE(8260)
COMMENTS:

" Add/Replaced Lock:

AddiReplaced Plug:

Size:




']/‘ Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevionTexaco #9-1924 Job Number: 386448
Site Address: 4904 Southfront Road Event Date: Q / 2 / oY {(inclusive)
City: Livermore, CA " ' Sampler: Sim //czﬁw .
Well ID C- ” Date Monitored: 9 / 2 / 6y Well Condition: ek
Well Diameter 2/ in pr 3
. " Volume 34~=0.02 1"=004 =017 "= 0.38
Tatal Nenth 19 2% 1 L:wﬁr A a=nRE =102 6= 150 12= 580
L
DepthtoWater [4.70 .
‘1 . /A 3 XVF _e 3 8 = . 77 »3 case volume= Estimaled Purge Volume: _§._‘3_3__ga|_
i . Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment. Time Compleled: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer E Disposable Bailer x Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Waler: it
Stack Pump ‘ Discrete Bailer ‘ Hydrocarbon Thickness:________ #
. Suction Pump - , Other: 7—'_—"" Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos — Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: : Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gat
Water Removed:__
Product Transferred fo:

m 3

Start Time (purge): _ /20§ Weather Conditions: C ;C ag

Sample Time/Date: /128 / 9/:2 oy Water Color: Clovh Odor: /L4
N £
Purging Flow Rate: —~ gpm. Sediment Description: - /& ML
Did well de-water? A0 If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P {4 mhasiem) {WF) (mgfL) {mv)
120y .y 732 727 0.5
141 3.0 7. 3] 735 20-Y
’)-“f "{.r' 7.’1 7(’5/ 20.2.
— LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
c il € xvoaviall  YES ~ HCL LANCASTER _ |[TPH-G(B015YBTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size;




7/" GerrLer-Rvyan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienvFacility #: ChevronTexaco #9-1924 Job Number: 386448
Site Address: 4904 Southfront Road Event Date: 9/2 A’JY {inclusive)
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: 3 ton Aé.ewaaf
Well ID c- | A Date Monitored: & /n /o & Well Condition: & /C
Well Diameter 213 in :
e - '\'(h"" c Atan. N A 4%a N OA m-ne7 | TN I
Total Depth 1543 Iram (vE) 4=086 5=102 6%=150 12=580 |
DepthioWater ¢ 27 & . .
1X. &‘! XVF __* 3 5/ = 4.%7 x3 case volumes= Estimated Purge Volume: ’_"{'_cl_gal.
. . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed; (2400 hrs}
Disposeble Bailer Disposable Bailer > Depth to Product; f
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Waler; f
Stack Pump x Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Conﬁmaﬁownembﬁon:
Grundtfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer. gal
Amt Removed from: Well: pat
Water Removed:
Product Transferred fo;
M
Stan Time (purge): __ J 138 Weather Conditions: C fean
Sample Time/Date: _ )] sy / 9/: / i Water Color: Iy Odor: A
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: ‘4 o V¢
Did well de-water? A If yes, Time: _ Volume: gal.
Time' Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal.) P (umhos/cm) (@&F) (mglL) (mv)
il 39 gy 792 2k 269
104y 5 738 %C2 0.2
1147 la 7.t 7 G 7> 20. ]
_ - LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES - —
C- i1 L xvoavial] YES HCL LANCASTER  ITPH-G(BO1SVBTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

AddiRepiaced Plug:




7/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienUFacility #: ChevronTexaco #9-1924 Job Number: 386448
Site Address: 4904 Southfiont Road Event Date: ?/ 2 / oty (inclusive)
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: Sim %nt;? o
Well iD C- |3} Date Monitored: ?/ 2 / oy Well Condition: 0K
Well Diameter 2/ in
"= 0.02 =004 , 2=047 =038
Tcto! Depth T s lyiu:nir, 3?: CLE :1-- ghes rz-r 150 0 40 £p0
Depthto Water  {4.77 fi. -
.98 XVF _- 3 gy~ = 2 so x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume:, 7’ J O gal.
i . . 1 Time Storted: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposabie Bailer > Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Baller Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: i
Stack Pump < Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump - Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one}
Other:, Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Ami Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
an — W ]
Start Time (purge): _ 09320 Weather Conditions: C lean
Sample Time/Date: © Gy5~ / ‘//1/'7 Water Color: Clev 6 Odor: AC
Purging Flow Rate: ! gapm. Sediment Description: Ao
Did well de-water? vy i yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhosjem} ($VF) (mgiL) {mV)
Oy 28 2 §C3 23.¢
93/ S.o_ 1.92 ¥ 23.]
043y 7.5 7:.61% ¥4 225
. _LABORATORYINFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#} CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
c- J3 [ X voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G({8015¥BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Plug: Size:

Add/Replaced Lock: _

-




7" GETTLER—RYAN Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFaciity # ChevronTexaco #9-1924 Job Number: 386448

Site Address: 4904 Southfront Road Event Date: 7 / 2 /07’ (inclusive)
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: ' .-Sm /;bca’”

Well ID C- 10 Date Monitored: 9/3,%:)7 Well Condition: olt

Well Diameter I3 in '

Total Depth . T Far)  weom sutm oe 1% e oe |

DepthtoWater  /%.25 &
9 -7{ xVF _ ¢ /17 . 4 ("G x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: g. [/ gal.

X : Time Staried: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: i Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer d Disposable Bailer > Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer ) Depth to Water: fl
 Stack Pump |~ Discrete Beiler , Hydrocarbon Thickness: _______.__f
Suction Pump - Other: - { Visual Conﬁnnauon!Desmpt-x:m.
Grundfos ——— Skimmer / Absorbant Sack (circle one)
Other: B Amt Removed from Skimmer;
Amt Removed from Well;
Water Removed;
Product Transterred to.
Start Time (purge): _ 1o~ Waeather Conditions: cleen
Sample Time/Date: /{20 | % /2 oy Water Color: Clovly Odor: A
1 .
Purging Flow Rate: -~ ~— gpm. Sedimeni Description: /"./b
Did well de-water? AA If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperaiure D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal} P (umhosicm) (9F) (mg/L) {mv)
lloy Ly 7243 ¥ 2LY
it 3.0 7-3) &%/ 2.3
iy Yo - Tob 915 pIN
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
c- 20 & xwoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015YBTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

- Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




: 7/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

| FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientVFacility#: ChevronTexaco #9-1924 Job Number: 386448
Site Address: 4904 Southfront Road Event Date: ? / 2 /07 (inclusive)
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: Sim //tla?clv'

Well ID c- 21 Date Monilored: g/ 2 / otf Well Condition. o IC

Well Diameter @2!/3 n

* Volume 34*= 0.0z 1"=0.04 =017  I=0.38
Total Depth 2.0 f - Factor (VF) 4= 066 w102 6= 150 12°= 580
Depthto Water __I3. Y% e

' l . 5% N 7 =1 qL x3 case volumne= Estimated Purge Volume: §- &7 gal.

. Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equnpment_: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Z Disposable Bailer e Depth to Product: fi
Stainless Sleel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump ’ ) Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:__ _ fi
Suction Pump -, Other: ———] Visua! Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer, gal
AmtRemovedfromWwel,_____ _ gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred 10:
W
Start Time (purge): lo3y Weather Conditions: C /ﬂ\&,
Sample Time/Date: [OSY /[ 9/ 2 /oy Water Color: Claly Odor: __ A
Purging Flow Rete: _~+— gpm.  Sediment Description: ___ A0
Did well de-water? A If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.Q. ORP
(2400 hr.} (gal.) g {umhosfem) (®F) {mgiL) (mv)
jo39 2 Ly g5 2.1
loY) Yy 7:20 /003 21.7
1047 [4 24y _leilé 285

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES ST

Y §  xvosviall YES HCL LANCASTER | 1PH-G(B015YBTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

1
Add/Replaced Lock: __ X Add/Replaced Plug: ____ X Size: 2 o




. Chevron California Region Analysis Requast/Chain of Custody
‘ - : . For L'an L shorstorias use only G> o 91 ’03 g
Placseldooies 7,707~ 7)  wnlDB ser TBTTIE
: Cambria MY Project & 61D-1961 - ““Analyses Requested
Faciity #:_SS#9-1924 G-R#386448 Global IDFT0S0010034 Matrix Preservation Codes Pressrvative Codes
: ded I+ 1Y H = HCI T = Thiosulfate
Site Addres§304 SOUTHFRONT ROAD, LIVERMORE, CA N=HNO; B =NaOH
Chevron pMT! Lead Consultart?AMBRIA ‘ 2 g - S=H:SO 0= Oher
i | IConsuHantIOfﬁce(.'?'-R' Inc., 6747 Siema Coun, Suite J, Dublin, Cs, 94568 g g 5 Ig 3 i :.l:‘tur::mt detection limits
i @cnnsunant Prj. Mg Reanna L. Harding {deannaggtinc.com) = D é Ef é’% possible for 8280 compounds
Consultant Phone £25-551-7555 ] Fax #925-551-7890 ‘é 8 g g E 8021 MTBE Confimation
) ) . : - Herzor B -4 3 Confirm highast hit by 8260
Sampler. ::’ £ : 2 | o £ é 818 i =] [ Confirm at hita by 8260
Service Order #: ; . D Non SAR: - g E ED E < g g ! g D Run oxy s on highast hit
T T Dat T = D8 = - _
Sample Identification oll:r;ed Cnl;:c? g 5 E ‘=2 JI5 e E EIE g l g LIRun__ oxy s on allhis
jﬂl‘i— y Y 2 )’7 ’ Comments / Remarks
C- Joxy [> | |x Nt
C- 1255 % > r
C- 1l 1235 |% > S
C -1 sy |'x > St
<-13 oy ¥ x Y
(o - e [Xx > e
c-3 Vv | lesy Il | I 1]
i i | Turnaround Time Requ::hh:u (TAT) (p!el;e dircle) ‘ 97:2 ;"}";) Recelved “y: Date | Time
i) r 48 hour . -
. . . | Tima | Roceived .- Dats Tim
oo e sow IDITVIN 1Y B -y ST 1.
Data Packsge Options (plesse circls I required) Relinquished by: - : :Dpte | Time | Recaived “y: | Date | Time
QC Summary _' Tyh'_le Mﬂu"" yz/éﬁ/m. 1" h ¥ /5"
Type VI (Raw Data) "~ []Cosht Deliversiio not neadyd Relinquished by Commercial Camiar: C g d Déte | Time
WIP (RWQCE) = DF/EDD  ues FedEx . %_—. - £ 0 B840 1160
Disk Termperaturs Upon Rmip;_ 15D .4c Custody Sals Intact? )
o :
Lancaster Labora ,inc., f ; -
L e s

T




(‘ Eﬁgﬁgﬁes Analysis Reporf

2425 New Holiand Fike, PO Box 12428, Lancester, PA 176052425 *717-6%6-2300 Fax: 717-656-2661¢ www.iancasteriabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared fc..;__f Ve e -

ChevromTexaco e/ Cambria
QSnite §
4111 Citrus Avenue
Rockiin CA 95677
916-630-1855

Prepared by:
Lancaster Lzboratoties

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 911039. Samples arrived at the laboratory on ‘Wednesday, September
08, 2004. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is MT1.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-040902 NA Water 4347025
C-7-W-040902 Grab  Water 4347026
C-9-W-040902 Grab  Water 4347027
C-11-W-040902 Grab  Water 4347028
C-12-W-040902 Grab  Water 4347029
C-13-W-040%02 Grab  Water 4347030
C-20-W-040902 Grab  Water 4347031
C-21-W-040902 Grab  Water 4347032

1 COPY TO Cambria C/O Gettler- Ryan Attn: Deanna L. Harding
ELECTRONIC Gettler-Ryan Attn: Cheryl Hansen

- COPY TO




«I ﬁB‘.ﬁ?;}SI;es Analysis Report

2425 Naw Holland Pike, PD Bon 12425, Larcaster, PA 17605-2425 - T17-866-2300 Faw: 717-656-266 1 www.lancasieriabs.com

W v

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representalive
Megan A Moeller at {717) 656-2300.

Respecifully Submitted,

Viciena M. Martell
:Chemist




Lancaster . -
4I | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancastarlabs.com

Page 1 of ]
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4347025
QA-T-040502 NAa ¥ Water
Facility# 91924 Job# 386448 NMTI# 61D-15961 GRD
4904 Southfront-Livermore T0600100341 QA
Collected:08/02/2004 BAecount Number: 10904
Submitted: 09/08/2004 11:00 ChevronTexaco ¢/¢ Cambria
Reported: 09/17/2004 at 12:33 Suite 9 :
Nierard: ¥0/18/20048 " 4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA 95677
LIVOA
As Received
CAT AB Rece_ived Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factorxr
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluring prior to the C& {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
gtart time.’
o .
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B R
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 - Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 H.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06210 Xylene (Total} 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lak Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Angslysie Dilution
No. Analysis Name M¥ethod Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRQ - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 09/09/2004 12:38 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
Method James
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-B46 B260OE 1 03/15/2004 15:41 Anita M Dale 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 09/09/2004 12:38 K. Robert Caulfeild- n.a.
James

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-0846 5030B 1 09/15/2004 15:41 Rnita M Dale n.a.
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2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lencaster, PA 17605-2425 = 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancaslerlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4347026
Wt
C-7-W-040902 Grab Water
Fac:i.lit':yﬂ $1924 Job# 386448 MTI# 61D-1961 GRD
4504 Southfront-Livermore T0600100341 C-7
Collected:08/02/2004 10:25 by JH Account Number: 10504
Submitted: 09/08/2004 11:00 ChevronTexaco cfo. Cambria
Trervtrod, refrinang —+ .22 Cyviites © '
Discard: 10/18/2004 4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA 95677
LIVC?
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
HNo. Analyeis Name CAE Numbexr Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 500. 50. vg/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane) TFH-GRO range -
start time. o ’
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 60. Q.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 73-43-2 N.D. 0.8 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. Q.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 R.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
state of California Lab Certificatiocn No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT : ) Analyeis Dilution
No. Analysie Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUPT Gasoline 1 09/09/2004 21:47 K. Robert Caulfeila-
Method James
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B2&0B EW-H4E EZ260B 1 0918 /2004 16:06 Anita M Dale
01146 GC VOR Water FPrep SW-B46 S030B 1 095/09/2004 21:47 K. Robert Caulfeild-
' James

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 09/15/2004 16:06 Anita M Dale




| ancaster ]
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2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 = 717-€56-2300 Fax; 717-656-2681+ www.lancasieriabs com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample Ko. WW 4347027
C-9-W-040502 Grab Water
Facility# 91924 Job# 386448 MTI# 61D-1961 GRD
4904 Southfront-Livermore T0600100341 C-5
Collected:09/02/2004 12:55 by JH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 09/08/2004 11:00 ChevronTexaco ¢/o Cambria
Reported: 09/17/2004 at 12:33 Suite 9 .
Discard: 10/18/2004 ; 4111 Citrus Avenue
rockiin CA 9be77
LIVCY
Ae Received
CAT Ae Received Method bPilutien
No. Analysie Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 1,200. 50. ug/1 1
‘The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline censtituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane] TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by E£260B ’ N
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 7. 0.5 vg/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 H.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 - Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 H.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. a.5 ug/1l 1
State of Californis Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analyeie Name Method Trial¥ Date and Time Analyst Facteox
01728 TPH-GRO -~ Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 go/09/2004 22:17 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
Method James
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B82860B SW-846 B2Z60B 1 09/15/2004 16:31 Anita M Dale h
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 09/08/2004 22:17 K. Robert Cavlfeild- n.a.
James

01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 09/15/2004 16:31 Anita M Dale n.a.




| ancaster .
4' L aboratories Analysis Repor t

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancester, PA 17605-2425 - 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample Ro. WW 4347028
C-11-W-040902 Grab Water
Facility#§ 91924 Job# 3686448 MTI# 61D-1961 GRD
4904 Scuthfront-Livermore T0600100341 C-11
Collected:09/02/2004 12:25 by JH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 09/08/2004 11:00 : ChevronTexaco cjfo. Cambria
Aupoiwod: 06/25,/2004 et ZI:CC . AR o O
Discard: 10/18/2004 4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA 95677
LIV1l
As Received
CAT As Received Method pilution
No. Analysis Bame CAS Fumber Result Detection Unite Factor
Limit : :
061728 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. N.D. s0. - ug/l . 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTEE or other
aasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time, '
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 8. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 R.D. 6.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene {(Total} 1330-20-7 N.D. 6.5 ©ugfl 1
State of California Lab Certification Ho. 2116
: Laboratory Chronicle
CAT . ' Anglysis Dilution
Keo. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analysat Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 3 09/09/2004 22:48 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
Method James
06054 BTEX+MTEE by 8260B SW-846 B260B 1 05/15/2004 16:55 Anite M Dale 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep EW-846 50308 1 05/09/2004 22:48 K. Robert Caulfeild- n.a.
James :

0lle3 GC/MS VOA Water Frep SW-846 5030B 1 09/15/2004 16:55 Anita M Dale . n.a.




Lancaster ] ‘-
4' | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 - 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancagter Laboratories Sample No. WW 4347029
C-12-W-040502 Grab Water
Facility# 91924 Job# 386448 MTI# 61D-156€1 GRD
4904 Scouthfront-Livermore T0600100341 C-12
Collected:09/02/2004 11:55 by JH Account Number: 10504
Submitted: 05/08/2004 11:00 . ChevronTexaco c/o Cambria
Reported: 09/17/2004 at 12:33 Suite % ‘
Dicecard: IN/I1R/20Na 4111 Citrue RBvenue
Rocklin Ch 95677
LIviz
As lReceived
CAT ' Ae Received Method Dilution
No. Anelysis Name CAS Mumber Result Detection Unite Factor
’ Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a- R.D. 50, ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gasoline conetituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B2&60E
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1€34-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 6.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 H.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 - Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 H.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 2. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT hnalyeis Dilution
No. Analvyels Name Method Triald Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 09/10/2004 01:20 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
Method James
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B260B SW-846 B260B 1 0e/15/2004 17:20 Anita M Dale 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 09/10/2004 01:20 K. Robert Caulfeild- n.a.
James

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep EW-B46 5030B 1 09/15/2004 17:20 Anita M Dale n.a.




4' L ancaster

Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2426 «717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4347030
¥ i0 .
C-13-W-0405902. Grab Water
Facility# 91924 Jobd 386448 MTI# 61D-1561 GRD
4904 Southfront-Livermore T0600100341 C-13
Collected:09/02/2004 09:45 by JH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/08/2004 11:00 ChevronTexaco c/o Cambria
ALplibed: C5/37,/2C0C04 oL L2072 celite 0
Discard: 10/18/2004 4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA 95677
LIvi3
. Ar Received
CAT As Recelived Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Repult Detection Unite Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. : 50. wa/l i
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or. other
gasoline constituents elut,lng prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TFH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Bther  1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 R.D. 0.5 ug/fl 1
05407 Toluene 108-8B=-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis pilution
No. Analysis Name Method Triald Date and Time Analyst Factor
D1728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 09/10/2004 01:51 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
: Method James
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-846 8260B 1 09/315/2004 17:45 Anita M Dale 1
01146 GC VoA Mater Prep SW-B4€ 50308 R | 09/10/2004 01:51 K. Robert Caulfeild- n.a.
James

01163 GC/M5 VOR Water Prep 5W-846 50308 1 08/15/2004 17:45 Anita M Dale n.a.




Lancaster . |
4[ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Fike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 - 717-656-2300 Fex:717-656-26681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of ]
Lancaster Lebcratories Sample No. WHW 4347031
C-20-W-040902 Grabw Water
Facility# 91524 Job#i 386448 NTI# 61D-1561 GRD
4904 Southfront-Livermore TO0600100341 <C-20
Collected:09/02/2004 11:20 by JH Account Number: 10504
Submitted: 09/08/2004 11:00 ChevronTexaco c/o Cambria
Reported: 09/17/2004 at 12:34 Suite 9 .
Niemayd: I0/10/7700s . 4111 Cityus 2venue
Rocklin CA 95677
LIV20
) As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CA% Kumber Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRD - Waters n.a. H.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTEBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time. -
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B . '
02016 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 H.D. 0.5 ug/li 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 H.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 - Ethylbenzene 100-431-4 N.D. ¢.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1230-20-7 N.D. g.5 ug/1 i
State of Califernia Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilutien
No. Analysis Name Method Trield Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - HWatexs H. CA LUFT Gascline 1 09/11/2004 03:48 Michael F Barrow 1
Method
Q6054 ETEX+MTBE by B260E SW-B46 B2B0B 1 09/15/2004 18:10 Anita M Dale 1
01146 'GC VOA Water Prep SW-946 S030B 1 08/11/2004 03:48 Michael F Barrow n.a.

01163 GC/MS VOA Watexr Prep EW-846 SO30B 1 09/15/2004 18:10 Anita M Dale n.a.




Lancaster .
«l L aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lencaster, PA 176052425 « 717-E56-2300 Fax: 717-656-2651+ www.lancaslerlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4347032
-
€-21-W-040902 Grab Water
Facility# 91824 Job# 386448 MTIH# 61D-1961 GRD
4904 Southfront-Livermore T0600100341 C-21
Collected:09/02/2004 10:55 by JH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 09/08/2004 11:00 ChevronTexaco ¢fo Cambria
"f:f:’,t(:?: refraioeng w4 1032 IR
Discard: 10/18/2004 4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA 956877
Lival
| At Feceived
CAT Ae Received Method Dilution
No. Analyeie Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
) Limit '
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters R.a. N.D. 50. . ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does mot include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €& (n-hexane) TPFH-GRO range
start time. '
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 H.D. ©.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-68-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total} 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California lLab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT ' Analysis Dilution
No. Analyeis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Anmlyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 09/11/2004 04:17 Michael F Barrow 1
Method
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B260B SW-846 B£260B 1 09/15/2004 22:05 Elizabeth M Taylor 3
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 05/11/2004 04:17 Michael F Barrow n.a.

011863 GC/MS VOA VWater Prep. SW-846 S5030B 1 09/15/2004 22:05 Elizabeth M Taylor n.a.




Lancaster .
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2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax.717-856-2681+ www lancasierlabs.com

Page 1 of 3
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco c/o Cambria Group Number: 911038
Reported: 05/17/04 at 12:34 PM
Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not ,
submitied. In these situaiuns, w demonstrate precision and accuracy at
a baich level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified n the
method.
Laboratory Compliance Quality Control
Plank Blank Report  LCS LCED LCS /LCSD
Analysis Name Result MDL Dnits £REC SREC Limite RED RED Max
Batch number: 04253A16A Sample number(s) : 4347025-4347028
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1 101 101 70-130 0 30
Batch number: 04253R16B Sample number {s): 4347029-434703¢
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1 101 101 70-130 ¢ 30
Batch number: 04254A08C Sample number (s): 4347031-4347032
TPH-GRO - Waters R.D. 50. ug/l 103 1m 70-130 2 30
Batch number: 2042552AA Sample mumber{s): 4347025-4347031
" Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l 99 77-127
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 94 85-117
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 97 85-115
Ethylbenzene R.D. 0.5 ug/1 96 g2-119
Xylene (Total) N.D. D.s ug/l 93 B3-113
Batch number: Z0425%4AA Sample number{s): 4347032
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 87 77-127
Benzene N.D, 0.5 ug/1 95 B5-117
Toluene N.D. .5 ug/l 97 85-115%
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 98 82-119
Xylene (Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/l 95 83-113
Sample Matrix Quality Control
MS MED MS/MSD RFD  BKG DUF DUP Dup RPD
Analysipg Name SREC  RREC  Limitse RED MAX  Conc Cone RPD Max___
Batch number: 04253A16A Sample number (8): 4347025-4347028
TPH-GRO - Waters 111 111 £3-154 0 30
Batch number: 04253R16E Sample number({s): 4347029-4347030C
TPR-GRC - Watexe 111 111 63-154 o 30
Batch number: 04254A0BC Sample number{s}: 4347031-4347032
TPH-GRO - Waters 115 63-154
Batch number: Z042582AA Sample number(s): 4347025-4347031
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 9g 94 69-134 5 30
Benzene 102 97 83-128 5 30
Toluene 101 100 83-127 1 30
Ethylbenzene 109 100 82-129 B 30

*. Quiside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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2425 New Holland Pika, PO Bax 12425, Lancastet, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2651" www.iancasterlabs.com

Page 2 of 3
¥
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexace c/o Cambria Group Number: 911039
Reported: 09/17/04 at 12:34 PM .
Sample Matrix Quality Control |
¢ 145 4 R b rrr Inn TTE nr for ERD
Analyeie Name %REC RREC Limite RPD MAX Cone Conc RPD Max
Xylene (Totall 89 94 82-130 5 30
Bateh number: Z042594AR Sanple number(s): 4347032
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 103 101 65-134 2 30
Benzene 105 101 83-126 4 - 30
Toluene 106 102 83-127 4 30
Ethylhenzene 108 101 - 82-12% 4 30
Xylene {Total) 103 99 §2-130 4 a0

Surrogate Quality Control

RAnalysis Namie: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 04253A16A
Trifluocrotoluene-F

4347025 1l4
4347026 124
4347027 118
4347028 111
Blank 111
LCS 114
LCSD 1i4
MS 114
MED 114
Limits: £7-146

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 04253R16E
Trifluorotoluene-F

4347028 108
4347030 110
Blank 105
ILCE 114
LCED 114
M8 114
MSD 114
Limits: 57-146

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 04254A08C
-Trifluorctoluene-F

347031 104 e

4347032 104
Blank 103
LCs 107
LCsb 105
MS 106

*- Quiside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The backpround result was more than four times the spike added.
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Analysis Réport

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 www.lancasterlabs.com

Quality, Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco c/o Cambria

Reported: 09/17/04 at 12:34 PM

Limits: 57-146

Analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by 82608
balCll NUMDEX: suszb¥cemh

Surrogate Quality Control

Page 3 of 3

Grbup Number: 911039

Dikbromcfluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-ds 4 -Bromof luorocbenzene
4347025 99 100 100 95
4347026 101 01 100 100
4347027 99 1 100 106
4347028 29 96 - 160 94
4347029 100 86 ip0 93
4347030 98 34 ag 93
4347031 101 98 100 93
Blank 100 101 102 28
LCS 100 100 101 100
MS a9 104 100 110
MSD 37 9% 101 111
Limits: 81-120 BZ-112 B5-112 B3-113 '
Analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by B260B
Batch number: Z042594A0

Dibromofluocromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane~d4 Toluene-d8 4-Bromof luorobenzene
4347032 101 100 101 @4
Blank 9B 96 101 9€
LCS - 96 98 101 13
MS 103 102 101 101
MSD 102 103 100 102
Limits: 81-120 p2-112 B3-113

*. Qutside of specification

85-112

(1) The result for one or both detenminations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D.  none detected EMQL  Below Minimum Quantitation Level
TNTC  Too Numerous To Count MPN Most Probable Number
i International Units CP Units  cobalt-chloroplatinate units
umhosicm  micromhos/cm NTU  nephelometric turbidity units
C  degrees Celsius F  degrees Fahrenhef
meq  milliequivalents g . Ib. pound(s)
g grams) : kg kilogram(s)
ug  microgram(s) mg  milligram{s)
‘ml milliliter(s) I liter(s)
m3  cubic meter(s) ul  microliter(s)

< less than - The number following the sign is the limitl of guantitation, the smaflest amount of analyte which can be
. relizy CeIRHMINe Using Nt Speuiiie i,

> greater than

J  estimated value — The result is > the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and < the Limit of Quantitation (LOQ).

pPpm parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram {mg/kg), or one gram per million grams. For
aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of water has a
weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, ane ppm is equivalent to one microliter of gas per liter of gas.
pPrb  parts per billion
Dry weight  Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisiure content. This increases the analyte weight
) basis concenlration to approximste the value present in a similar sample without moisture, All other resulis are reported

on an as-received basis.

U. 8. EFA CLP Data Qualifiers:

- TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product

TZ MOUOWD>

" Concentration difference between primary and

Organic Qualifiers

Analyle was also detected in the blank

Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS

Compound quantitated on a diluted sample
Concentration exceeds the calibration range of
the instrurnent

Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only)

confirmation columns >25%

Inorganic Qualifiers

Value is <CRDL, but zIDL

Estimated due to interference

Duplicate injection precision not met
Spike sample not within control limits
Method of standard additions (MSA) used
for calculation

Compound was not delected

Post digestion spike out of control limits
Duplicate analysis not within control limits

+ 2 ZETmMD

)] Compound was not detected Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

XY, Z Defined in case narrative

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request.

Tests results relate only 1o the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannotbe held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has-been-performed-by-a-member of our
staff. This report shali nol be reproduced excepl in full, without the written approval of the laboralory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sampie as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FCR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF {A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the lest results. No purchase order or other order
for work shall be accepied by Lancaster Laboralories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order subrmitted by client.

3768.0¢




